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1.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

1.1 Provision of information*

As determined in terms of the Promotion of Access to

Information Act, 2000 (Act 2 of 2000) plus VAT

1.2 Computer printouts other than 1.1*

(a) e.g. Address lists per page R 8,09 R 1,21 R 9,30

(b)
Duplicate accounts older than 3 months (per month for 

each month required) 
R 26,09 R 3,91 R 30,00

(c) Reconciliation of accounts (per account)

(i) up to six months R 60,87 R 9,13 R 70,00

(ii) more than six months R 117,39 R 17,61 R 135,00

(d)
CD's Electronic information supplied (clients must provide 

CD)
R 11,65 R 1,75 R 13,40

(This tariff is only applicable to information not contained 

anywhere else in this tariff schedule)

1.3 Photostats other than 1.1*

(a) A4 R 1,48 R 0,22 R 1,70

(b) A3 R 2,78 R 0,42 R 3,20

1.4 Administration Costs

(a)
Administration fee if dishonoured Debit orders are

presented
R 314,87 R 47,23 R 362,10

(b)
Administration fee if dishonoured Direct Deposit was

presented
R 314,87 R 47,23 R 362,10

(c)
Administration fee where an incorrect/no reference

number was used for electronic payments
R 46,00 R 6,90 R 52,90

1.5 Payment of interest on accounts in arrear

(a)

Except for the provisions of any regulation which is 

applicable within the Municipal area or any other Law 

according to which any levy or amount determined by the 

Council for any facility, entertainment, exhibition, 

performance or service established or provided by the 

Council, becomes owing and payable at a time within a 

period envisaged by such provisions, any such levy or 

amount will be owing and payable before or on the expiry 

date specified in an account which is issued by the 

Director: Financial Services.

Financial Services 



1.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Financial Services 

(b)

Interest, calculated at the PRIME RATE plus 1%, 

becomes owing and payable on any balance which is 

outstanding after the expiry date specified in any account 

as in paragraph (a)

(c)
In applying paragraph (b) a portion of a month will be 

deemed to be a full month.

1.6 Issuing of Valuation Certificate R 186,96 R 28,04 R 215,00

(a)
Excluding properties transferred from the municipality to 

RDP beneficiaries

(b)
Approved indigents may apply for exemption provided that 

the property value does not exceed R300 000.00

1.7 Clearance Certificates costs

(a)
Excluding properties transferred from the municipality to 

RDP beneficiaries

(b)
Approved indigents may apply for exemption provided that 

the property value does not exceed R300 000.00

(c) Hard copy R 247,83 R 37,17 R 285,00

(d) Electronic copy R 200,00 R 30,00 R 230,00

1.8
Extension of Clearance Certificate costs plus normal

outstanding consumer account

(a) Hard copy R 247,83 R 37,17 R 285,00

(b) Electronic copy R 200,00 R 30,00 R 230,00

1.9 Tender Documents

(a) Tenders Above R50,000,000 ( 90/10) R 478,26 R 71,74 R 550,00

(b) Tenders Below R50,000,000 (80/20) R 478,26 R 71,74 R 550,00



1.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Financial Services 

1.10
Deeds Searches ( Per search unless otherwise

indicated)

(a) Property enquiry within Deeds Register R 20,85 R 3,13 R 23,98

(This includes searches with the result of "Not Found" since, for 

many searches, "Not Found" is a meaningful result.)

(b) Property Report R 14,82 R 2,22 R 17,04

(c) Deeds Office Transfer (per line) R 14,05 R 2,11 R 16,16

(d) Street Address / Erf / Scheme Conversion R 10,64 R 1,60 R 12,24

(e) Map Search (accessible for 30 days) R 8,24 R 1,24 R 9,48

(f) Historical Transfer (per line) R 14,05 R 2,11 R 16,16

(g) Deeds Office Document Copy (per document) R 98,31 R 14,75 R 113,06

(h) Surveyor-General Diagram (per image) R 6,97 R 1,05 R 8,02

1.11
Application in writing by owner for revaluation on 

supplementary valuation 

(a) Agricultural R 869,57 R 130,43 R 1 000,00

(b) Excluding agricultural R 565,22 R 84,78 R 650,00

The application for revaluation is for all circumstances where the 

revaluation does not fall within the Municipal Property Rate Act's 

Section 78(1) reasons for revaluation and where it does not form part 

of the Municipality's annual supplementary valuation process

1.12 Service Deposits

(a) Residential Service Deposit  (Refer to Tariff Policy)

(i) Prepaid water and prepaid electricity meters R 928,00 R 928,00

(ii) Prepaid water and conventional electricity meters R 2 990,00 R 2 990,00

(iii) Conventional/Utility water and prepaid electricity meters R 1 621,00 R 1 621,00

(iv)
Conventional/Utility water and conventional electricity

meters
R 3 683,00 R 3 683,00

(b) Business Service Deposit (Refer to Tariff Policy)

(The above deposits are the maximum deposits held by die Municipality)



1.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Financial Services 

(c) Defaulters fees

The service deposit must be supplemented by R120.00

per default, provided that it does not exceed the maximum

deposit as per 1.12 (a)

1.13 Credit Control & Debt Collection Fees

(a)
Administration fee for Notices and Letters of Demands for

non payment and arrears accounts

(i) Business R 309,57 R 46,43 R 356,00

(ii) Residential R 52,17 R 7,83 R 60,00

(iii) Government R 52,17 R 7,83 R 60,00

(iv) Rural R 52,17 R 7,83 R 60,00

(b) Tracing Fees R 16,67 R 3,33 R 20,00

*  Should there be any dispute relating to tariffs applicable to the information contained in 1.1, 1.2 and  

    1.13, the tariffs as prescribed in 1.1 shall take precedent



2.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

2.1 Grave Charges (Dig grave yourself) 

(a)  (Adults - 12 years and older)

Length-2200mm, width - 1200mm, depth - 1800mm (Single 

grave)
R 1 522,35 R 228,35 R 1 750,70

(b)  (Children - Under 12 years)

Length - 1500mm, width - 1000mm, depth - 1500mm R 1 041,91 R 156,29 R 1 198,20

(c) Inspection charge - Tombstone Works R 545,04 R 81,76 R 626,80

(d) Double Depth grave to maximum 2.4 meters R 1 979,13 R 296,87 R 2 276,00

2.2 Grave Charges (Municipality digs grave)
(Only if municipal vehicles are available and reasonable time has 

been given.)

(a) Adults - 12 years and older

Length-2200mm, width - 1200mm, depth - 1800mm R 2 243,57 R 336,53 R 2 580,10

(b) Children - Under 12 years

Length - 1500mm, width - 1000mm, depth - 1500mm R 1 522,35 R 228,35 R 1 750,70

(c) Double Depth grave to maximum of 2.4 meters R 2 916,26 R 437,44 R 3 353,70

(d) Re opening of a double grave* R 2 243,57 R 336,53 R 2 580,10

2.3 **Reserved Graves [ (a) + (b) payable ]

(a) Grave charge R 2 243,57 R 336,53 R 2 580,10

(b) 15% Administration Fee R 336,70 R 50,50 R 387,20

2.4 Exhumation R 1 050,61 R 157,59 R 1 208,20

Indigent

Where a household has been registered as an indigent beneficiary at the 

municipality, the members of  the household could qualify for a 50% 

discount on the tariff of a gravesite. Households with an income less than 

2 times the state pension and other prescribed criteria can apply for a 

discount on grave sites for members of the Indigent household and the 

application must be made to the Town Manager of the respective towns.

The before mentioned is only relevant when grave charges are not 

covered by any funeral plan or similar insurance policies

Pauper burials are the responsibility of the District Municipality and the 

Town manager and Ward Councillor to signed off as confirmation of the 

deed.

**Once a reserved grave is required for use, the difference between grave 

charges paid and the grave charges tariff for the specific financial year 

(financial year in which grave use is required) (excluding administration 

fee) will be payable.  Graves reserved prior to July 2015 will be subject to 

15% administration fee (prior tariffs did not make provision for 

administration fees)

Consult Municipal SOP on Cemetery Management

Cemetery Tariffs



3.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

3.1 Water

(a) Per month R 163,57 R 24,53 R 188,10

(b) Annually R 1 962,78 R 294,42 R 2 257,20

3.2 Sewerage

(a) Per month R 84,17 R 12,63 R 96,80

(b) Annually R 1 010,09 R 151,51 R 1 161,60

3.3 Refuse Removal

(a) Per month R 60,35 R 9,05 R 69,40

(b) Annually R 724,17 R 108,63 R 832,80

Availability Charges



4.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

4.1 Library fees:

(a) Lost borrower's cards: Computerised: per card R 17,39 R 2,61 R 20,00

(b) Fines for books and records: R 2,50

(per day or part thereof with a maximum of R20.00 per item)

(c) Fines for Films and Video's: R 5,00

(per day or part thereof with a maximum of R70.00 per item)

(d) Internet Fees: for 30 minutes

(e) Lost library material (Books,DVD,Records, etc.)
Actual cost + 

15% admin 

fee + Vat

4.2 Photostatting fees:

(a) Black & White copies

(i) A4 per copy R 0,87 R 0,13 R 1,00

(ii) A3 per copy R 1,74 R 0,26 R 2,00

(b) Colour copies

(i) A4 per copy R 1,74 R 0,26 R 2,00

(ii) A3 per copy R 2,61 R 0,39 R 3,00

4.3 Scan to e-mail (per page) R 1,74 R 0,26 R 2,00

Library

Free



5.

R

(cent in the Rand)

Art 8(2) (a) Residential 0,010488

Art 8(2) (a) Vacant Residential 0,010488

Art 8(2) (b) Industrial 0,020977

Art 8(2) (b) Vacant Industrial 0,020977

Art 8(2) (c) Business and Commercial 0,020977

Art 8(2) (c) Vacant Business and Commercial 0,020977

Art 8(2) (d) Agricultural 0,002100

Art 8(2) (e) Mining 0,020977

Art 8(2) (f) Public Service Purpose (PSP) 0,020977

Art 8(2) (h) Public Benefits Organisations (PBO) 0,002623

Art 8(2) (i) Multi Purpose

Rates on properties used for multiple purposes will be levied according to 

the tariffs associated with the different categories as determined in the 

valuation roll

Rural Area Rebate

*** Rural Areas Residential Rebate:  75% (refers to policy)

*** Rural Areas Business Rebate: 75% (refers to policy)

***Refer to Rates Policy for Rebates, Exemptions and Reductions

Property Rates 



6.

Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total

Furniture available Yes

(Charge per day or part of a 

day but kitchen 

facilities/crockery excluded in 

[a] to [c])

(a)

Dances, receptions, wedding 

receptions and persons trading 

at such occasions (auditions, 

etc. included)

R 1 730,43 R 259,57 R 1 990,00 R 1 730,43 R 259,57 R 1 990,00 R 1 200,00 R 180,00 R 1 380,00

(b)(i)
Seminars, Meetings, 

Congresses and Courses
R 1 730,43 R 259,57 R 1 990,00 R 956,52 R 143,48 R 1 100,00 R 547,83 R 82,17 R 630,00

(ii)
Local non-profitable 

organisations & Government
R 234,78 R 35,22 R 270,00 R 226,09 R 33,91 R 260,00

(iii)
NGO Side Hall (up to 50 

people per function)
R 104,35

R 15,65 R 120,00

(iv) Breakaway Halls R 295,65 R 44,35 R 340,00 R 295,65 R 44,35 R 340,00 R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00

(c) Concerts

(i) Local Organisations R 591,30 R 88,70 R 680,00 R 547,83 R 82,17 R 630,00

(ii) Non-local Organisations R 2 086,96 R 313,04 R 2 400,00 R 713,04 R 106,96 R 820,00

(iii) Government R 234,78 R 35,22 R 270,00 R 226,09 R 33,91 R 260,00

(d) Other 

(i) Matric ball / Cocktail functions R 1 391,30 R 208,70 R 1 600,00 R 1 391,30 R 208,70 R 1 600,00 R 1 200,00 R 180,00 R 1 380,00

(ii) Exhibitions R 634,78 R 95,22 R 730,00 R 634,78 R 95,22 R 730,00 R 591,30 R 88,70 R 680,00

(iii) Award Ceremonies R 843,48 R 126,52 R 970,00 R 843,48 R 126,52 R 970,00 R 791,30 R 118,70 R 910,00

(iv) Cultural Activities R 634,78 R 95,22 R 730,00 R 634,78 R 95,22 R 730,00 R 591,30 R 88,70 R 680,00

(v)
Fashion parades/Beauty 

competitions
R 1 260,87 R 189,13 R 1 450,00 R 1 260,87 R 189,13 R 1 450,00 R 1 052,17 R 157,83 R 1 210,00

(vi) Church services R 973,91 R 146,09 R 1 120,00 R 973,91 R 146,09 R 1 120,00 R 791,30 R 118,70 R 910,00

(e)
Use of kitchen facilities (per 

occasion)
R 843,48 R 126,52 R 970,00 R 843,48 R 126,52 R 970,00 R 460,87 R 69,13 R 530,00

(f)
Use of Crockery and related  

items (per occasion)
R 0,00 R 0,00 R 0,00

(g) Use of bar facilities

(h) Selling of liquor on premises

(i)

The hall may only be 

occupied/used one day before 

the day booked for decoration, 

preparation, etc. and one day 

after the day booked for 

clearing and removal of 

decorations (on condition the 

hall is free on the days in 

question)

R 356,52 R 53,48 R 410,00 R 330,43 R 49,57 R 380,00

(j) Sport Activities and Events R 1 260,87 R 189,13 R 1 450,00 R 1 200,00 R 180,00 R 1 380,00

(k) Gallery R 0,00 R 0,00 R 0,00

(l) Ampi Theatre R 0,00 R 0,00 R 0,00

(m) Netball/Basketball court R 69,57 R 10,43 R 80,00

(n)

Breakage deposit refundable if 

no damage done and where 

the buildings/grounds are left 

in a clean and neat condition 

(including keys returned)

R 3 800,00 R 3 800,00 R 2 490,00 R 2 490,00 R 3 000,00 R 3 000,00

This implies that the above tariffs is only applicable between 08h00 - 00h00

When Halls are used for meetings the breakage deposit will be half of the above mentioned Breakage Deposit Tariff 

Local Organizations requiring the municipal halls for less than two hours can apply to the relevant town manager for 50% discount on daily 

tariffs

Community Hall Rental

Caledon Grabouw

Victoria Hall Town Hall Gerald Wright Hall Thusong Centre

It should be noted that if the use of any Hall be required after 00h00, the relevant tariffs x 2 will be applicable (incl.breakage deposit)

Breakage deposits relating to (k), (l) and (m) will be R450.00 for Non Profit Organisations (NPO); (k) & (l) subject to approval of the Town Manager

The rental of the hall/terrain is strictly subject to the rental conditions as set out in the rental agreement which must be signed by the lessee at the time of the pre-

rental booking.



6.

Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total

Furniture available

(Charge per day or part of a 

day but kitchen 

facilities/crockery excluded in 

[a] to [c])

(a)

Dances, receptions, wedding 

receptions and persons trading 

at such occasions (auditions, 

etc. included)

R 878,26 R 131,74 R 1 010,00

(b)

Concerts, performances, 

exhibitions, congresses, 

courses, lectures and meetings

R 313,04 R 46,96 R 360,00 R 469,57 R 70,43 R 540,00

(c)(i)

Meetings of local non-profit 

organisations, educational, 

charities, churches, sports 

bodies/clubs, service 

organisations, publicity related 

occasions for the town

R 217,39 R 32,61 R 250,00 R 269,57 R 40,43 R 310,00 R 217,39 R 32,61 R 250,00

(ii) Government R 313,04 R 46,96 R 360,00 R 469,57 R 70,43 R 540,00 R 269,57 R 40,43 R 310,00

(d)
Use of kitchen facilities (per 

occasion)
R 269,57 R 40,43 R 310,00 R 269,57 R 40,43 R 310,00

(e)
Use of Crockery and related 

items (per occasion)
R 295,65 R 44,35 R 340,00

(f)

The hall may only be 

occupied/used one day before 

the day booked for decoration, 

preparation, etc. and one day 

after the day booked for 

clearing and removal of 

decorations (on condition the 

hall is free on the days in 

question)

R 173,91 R 26,09 R 200,00 R 217,39 R 32,61 R 250,00

 

(g) Selling of liquor on premises R 878,26 R 131,74 R 1 010,00

(h) Sport Activities and Events R 930,43 R 139,57 R 1 070,00

(i)

Breakage deposit refundable if 

no damage done and where 

the buildings/grounds are left 

in a clean and neat condition 

(including keys returned)

R 600,00 R 600,00 R 2 500,00 R 2 500,00 R 540,00 R 540,00

This implies that the above tariffs is only applicable between 08h00 - 00h00

When Halls are used for meetings the breakage deposit will be half of the above mentioned Breakage Deposit Tariff 

Side HallCommunity HallOld Moravian Hall

Local Organizations requiring the municipal halls for less than two hours can apply to the relevant town manager for 50% discount on daily 

tariffs

The rental of the hall/terrain is strictly subject to the rental conditions as set out in the rental agreement which must be signed by the lessee at the time of the pre-

rental booking.

It should be noted that if the use of any Hall be required after 00h00, the relevant tariffs x 2 will be applicable (incl.breakage deposit)

Greyton Riviersonderend

Community Hall Rental



6.

Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total

Furniture available

(Charge per day or part of a 

day but kitchen 

facilities/crockery excluded in 

[a] to [c])

(a)

Dances, receptions, wedding 

receptions and persons trading 

at such occasions (auditions, 

etc. included)

R 591,30 R 88,70 R 680,00 R 1 173,91 R 176,09 R 1 350,00

(b)

Concerts, performances, 

exhibitions, congresses, 

courses, lectures and meetings

R 295,65 R 44,35 R 340,00 R 486,96 R 73,04 R 560,00

(c)

Meetings of local non-profit 

organisations, educational, 

charities, churches, sports 

bodies/clubs, service 

organisations, publicity related 

occasions for the town:

(i)   during office hours R 69,57 R 10,43 R 80,00 R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00 R 139,13 R 20,87 R 160,00
(ii)  after hours and weekends R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00

(d)
Seminars, Meetings, 

Congresses and Courses:

(i)
Government (i.e. Dept of 

Labour, Public Works, etc)
R 208,70 R 31,30 R 240,00

(ii)
Private Sector (i.e. Agricultural 

Sector, Businesses)
R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00

(e)
Use of kitchen facilities (per 

occasion)
R 269,57 R 40,43 R 310,00 R 313,04 R 46,96 R 360,00

(f)
Use of Crockery and related 

items (per occasion)
R 347,83 R 52,17 R 400,00

(g)

The hall may only be 

occupied/used one day before 

the day booked for decoration, 

preparation, etc. and one day 

after the day booked for 

clearing and removal of 

decorations (on condition the 

hall is free on the days in 

question)

R 173,91 R 26,09 R 200,00 R 217,39 R 32,61 R 250,00

 

(h)
Meetings, training session

(i) Sport Activities and Events R 591,30 R 88,70 R 680,00 R 1 173,91 R 176,09 R 1 350,00

(j)

Breakage deposit refundable if 

no damage done and where 

the buildings/grounds are left 

in a clean and neat condition 

(including keys returned)

R 800,00 R 800,00 R 1 350,00 R 1 350,00

This implies that the above tariffs is only applicable between 08h00 - 00h00

When Halls are used for meetings the breakage deposit will be half of the above mentioned Breakage Deposit Tariff 

Resource CentreCommunity HallCommunity Hall

Local Organizations requiring the municipal halls for less than two hours can apply to the relevant town manager for 50% discount on daily 

tariffs

The rental of the hall/terrain is strictly subject to the rental conditions as set out in the rental agreement which must be signed by the lessee at the time of the pre-

rental booking.

It should be noted that if the use of any Hall be required after 00h00, the relevant tariffs x 2 will be applicable (incl.breakage deposit)

Tesselaarsdal Villiersdorp

Community Hall Rental



6.

Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total

Furniture available

(Charge per day or part of a 

day but kitchen 

facilities/crockery excluded in 

[a] to [c])

(a)

Dances, receptions, wedding 

receptions and persons 

trading at such occasions 

(auditions, etc. included)

R 478,26 R 71,74 R 550,00

(b)

Concerts, performances, 

exhibitions, congresses, 

courses, lectures and 

meetings

R 295,65 R 44,35 R 340,00

(c)

Meetings of local non-profit 

organisations, educational, 

charities, churches, sports 

bodies/clubs, service 

organisations, publicity 

related occasions for the 

town

R 69,57 R 10,43 R 80,00 R 400,00 R 60,00 R 460,00 R 156,52 R 23,48 R 180,00 R 156,52 R 23,48 R 180,00

(d)
Use of kitchen facilities (per 

occasion)

(e)
Use of Crockery and related 

items (per occasion)

(f)

The hall may only be 

occupied/used one day 

before the day booked for 

decoration, preparation, etc. 

and one day after the day 

booked for clearing and 

removal of decorations (on 

condition the hall is free on 

the days in question)

R 173,91 R 26,09 R 200,00 R 173,91 R 26,09 R 200,00

 

(g)
Badminton & Volleyball Clubs 

(annual fee)

(h) Sport Activities and Events R 591,30 R 88,70 R 680,00

(i)

Breakage deposit refundable 

if no damage done and where 

the buildings/grounds are left 

in a clean and neat condition 

(including keys returned)

R 800,00 R 800,00 R 800,00 R 800,00 R 600,00 R 600,00

The rental of the Berea hall will not be available for dances and weddings

It should be noted that if the use of any Hall be required after 00h00, the relevant tariffs x 2 will be applicable (incl.breakage deposit)

This implies that the above tariffs is only applicable between 08h00 - 00h00

When Halls are used for meetings the breakage deposit will be half of the above mentioned Breakage Deposit Tariff 

Local Organizations requiring the municipal halls for less than two hours can apply to the relevant town manager for 50% discount on daily 

tariffs

Community Hall Rental
Caledon Genadendal

Vleiview Tennis Club Berea Council Chambers

The rental of the hall/terrain is strictly subject to the rental conditions as set out in the rental agreement which must be signed by the lessee at the time of the pre-rental 

booking.



6.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Furniture available

(Charge per day or part of a 

day but kitchen 

facilities/crockery excluded in 

[a] to [c])

(a)

Dances, receptions, wedding 

receptions and persons 

trading at such occasions 

(auditions, etc. included)

R 1 173,91 R 176,09 R 1 350,00

(b)

Concerts, performances, 

exhibitions, congresses, 

courses, lectures and 

meetings

R 486,96 R 73,04 R 560,00

(c)

Meetings of local non-profit 

organisations, educational, 

charities, churches, sports 

bodies/clubs, service 

organisations, publicity 

related occasions for the 

town:

R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00

(i)   during office hours R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00

(d)
Seminars, Meetings, 

Congresses and Courses:

(i)
Government (i.e. Dept of 

Labour, Public Works, etc)

(ii)

Private Sector (i.e. 

Agricultural Sector, 

Businesses)

(e)
Use of kitchen facilities (per 

occasion)
R 313,04 R 46,96 R 360,00

(f)
Use of Crockery and related 

items (per occasion)
R 347,83 R 52,17 R 400,00

(g)

The hall may only be 

occupied/used one day 

before the day booked for 

decoration, preparation, etc. 

and one day after the day 

booked for clearing and 

removal of decorations (on 

condition the hall is free on 

the days in question)

R 217,39 R 32,61 R 250,00

 

(h) Meetings, training session

(i) Sport Activities and Events R 1 173,91 R 176,09 R 1 350,00

(j)

Breakage deposit refundable 

if no damage done and where 

the buildings/grounds are left 

in a clean and neat condition 

(including keys returned)

R 1 350,00 R 1 350,00

It should be noted that if the use of any Hall be required after 00h00, the relevant tariffs x 2 will be applicable (incl.breakage deposit)

This implies that the above tariffs is only applicable between 08h00 - 00h00

When Halls are used for meetings the breakage deposit will be half of the above mentioned Breakage Deposit Tariff 

The rental of the hall/terrain is strictly subject to the rental conditions as set out in the rental agreement which must be signed by the lessee at the time of the pre-rental 

booking.

Local Organizations requiring the municipal halls for less than two hours can apply to the relevant town manager for 50% discount on daily 

tariffs

Botrivier

Community Hall Rental

Community Hall



6.1

Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total

Furniture available

(Charge per day or part of a 

day but kitchen 

facilities/crockery excluded 

in [a] to [c])

(a)

Dances, receptions, wedding 

receptions and persons 

trading at such occasions 

(auditions, etc. included)

R 243,48 R 36,52 R 280,00

(b)
Exhibitions, courses, 

lectures and meetings
R 234,78 R 35,22 R 270,00 R 217,39 R 32,61 R 250,00

(c)

Meetings of local non-profit 

organisations, educational, 

charities, churches, sports 

bodies/clubs, service 

organisations, publicity 

related occasions for the 

town

R 147,83 R 22,17 R 170,00 R 139,13 R 20,87 R 160,00

(d)
Use of kitchen facilities (per 

occasion)

(e)
Use of Crockery and related 

items (per occasion)

(f)

The hall may only be 

occupied/used one day 

before the day booked for 

decoration, preparation, etc. 

and one day after the day 

booked for clearing and 

removal of decorations (on 

condition the hall is free on 

the days in question)

(g)

Ad hoc rental to sports clubs 

for sport practice (per 

day/occasion) on condition 

no clash with more 

advantageous or regular 

rental

R 139,13 R 20,87 R 160,00

(h)

Breakage deposit refundable 

if no damage done and 

where the buildings/grounds 

are left in a clean and neat 

condition (including keys 

returned)

R 460,00 R 460,00

The rental of the hall/terrain is strictly subject to the rental conditions as set out in the rental agreement which must

be signed by the lessee at the time of the pre-rental booking.

It should be noted that if the use of any Hall be required after 00h00, the relevant tariffs x 2 will be applicable (incl.breakage deposit)

This implies that the above tariffs is only applicable between 08h00 - 00h00

When Halls are used for meetings the breakage deposit will be half of the above mentioned Breakage Deposit Tariff 

Local Organizations requiring the municipal halls for less than two hours can apply to the relevant town manager for 50% discount on daily tariffs

Grabouw

Library Hall Rental

GenadendalCaledon
Grabouw Pineview



6.1 Library Hall Rental

Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total Tariff 15% VAT Total

    R  c     R   c

Furniture available

(Charge per day or part of a 

day but kitchen 

facilities/crockery excluded 

in [a] to [c])

(a)

Dances, receptions, wedding 

receptions and persons 

trading at such occasions 

(auditions, etc. included)

R 295,65 R 44,35 R 340,00 R 295,65 R 44,35 R 340,00

(b)
Exhibitions, courses, 

lectures and meetings
R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00 R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00 R 234,78 R 35,22 R 270,00

(c)

Meetings of local non-profit 

organisations, educational, 

charities, churches, sports 

bodies/clubs, service 

organisations, publicity 

related occasions for the 

town

R 173,91 R 26,09 R 200,00 R 173,91 R 26,09 R 200,00 R 69,57 R 10,43 R 80,00

(d)
Use of kitchen facilities (per 

occasion)
R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00

(e)
Use of Crockery and related 

items (per occasion)
R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00

(f)

The hall may only be 

occupied/used one day 

before the day booked for 

decoration, preparation, etc. 

and one day after the day 

booked for clearing and 

removal of decorations (on 

condition the hall is free on 

the days in question)

(g)

Ad hoc rental to sports clubs 

for sport practice (per 

day/occasion) on condition 

no clash with more 

advantageous or regular 

rental

R 173,91 R 26,09 R 200,00 R 173,91 R 26,09 R 200,00

(h)

Breakage deposit refundable 

if no damage done and 

where the buildings/grounds 

are left in a clean and neat 

condition (including keys 

returned)

R 560,00 R 560,00 R 560,00 R 560,00 R 250,00 R 250,00

The rental of the hall/terrain is strictly subject to the rental conditions as set out in the rental agreement which must

be signed by the lessee at the time of the pre-rental booking.

Deposit payable at Booking

It should be noted that if the use of any Hall be required after 00h00, the relevant tariffs x 2 will be applicable (incl.breakage deposit)

This implies that the above tariffs is only applicable between 08h00 - 00h00

When Halls are used for meetings the breakage deposit will be half of the above mentioned Breakage Deposit Tariff 

Local Organizations requiring the municipal halls for less than two hours can apply to the relevant town manager for 50% discount on daily tariffs

New Old

Villiersdorp
Tesselaarsdal



 ELECTRICITY TARIFF SCHEDULE: Applicable 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023
Average increase for the year 7,47%

V NMD

kV PF

W R/kVA

kW TOU

A VAT

kVA R/kvarh

kWh MD

kvarh POS

Maximum demand.

MD (TOU)

NMD

Access Demand

High voltage (HV) 

Medium voltage (MV) 

Low voltage (LV) 

Basic charge.

Capacity charge

Access charge

Demand charge 

Energy charge.

Reactive energy charge.

Basic, Capacity and Access charges.

Time Of Use (TOU) Seasons

      High demand season

      Low demand season

TOU periods

  High demand: Weekday: Peak 06h00 - 09h00 17h00 - 19h00

  High demand: Weekday: Standard 09h00 - 17h00 19h00 - 22h00

  High demand: Weekday: Off-Peak 00h00 - 06h00 22h00 - 24h00

  High demand: Saturday: Standard 07h00 - 12h00 18h00 - 20h00

  High demand: Saturday: Off-Peak 00h00 - 07h00 12h00 - 18h00 20h00 - 24h00

  High demand: Sunday: Off-Peak 00h00 - 24h00

  Low demand: Weekday: Peak 07h00 - 10h00 18h00 - 20h00

  Low demand: Weekday: Standard 06h00 - 07h00 10h00 - 18h00 20h00 - 22h00

  Low demand: Weekday: Off-Peak 00h00 - 06h00 22h00 - 24h00

  Low demand: Saturday: Standard 07h00 - 12h00 18h00 - 20h00

  Low demand: Saturday: Off-Peak 00h00 - 07h00 12h00 - 18h00 20h00 - 24h00

  Low demand: Sunday: Off-Peak 00h00 - 24h00

See illustration below

Tariffs mentioned under 7.1 and 7.2 take effect from readings taken during 

July 2022

Watt Rand per kilovolt-Ampere  

ABBREVIATIONS

Volt Notified maximum demand  

kilovolt Power factor   

kilowatt Time of use

Ampere Value-added tax   

kilovolt-ampere    Rand per reactive kilovar-hour 

Highest of the NMD, installed capacity or Highest Maximum demand during the previous 12 months.

Kilowatt-hour    Maximum Demand

kilovar-hour   Point of Supply

DEFINITIONS

Highest average demand measured in kVA at the point of supply during a 30-minute integrating period in a billing month.  

For TOU tariffs this only applies during the Peak and Standard periods.

Maximum demand notified by the customer and accepted by the municipality per point of supply applicable for all hours of the day.  (KVA)

June to August

Networks at a voltage greater than 22kV. 

Networks above 1 kV up to 22 kV. 

Networks less than 1 kV (<1000 V). Single phase 230 V, 3 phase 400 V.

Monthly fixed charge payable per point of supply to recover customer services costs such as meter reading, billing and service connection and 

meter capital. (R/m)

Fixed network charge to recover network costs based on the installed / limited capacity. (R/Amp/m)

Fixed network charge to recover mainly dedicated network costs based on the Access Demand. (R/kVA/m)

Variable network charge to recover the mainly shared network costs based on the chargeable demand.  

Charge for each unit of active energy consumed during the billing month (R/kWh)

Charge based on the reactive energy supplied in excess of 30% (0,96 power factor or less) of the kWh recorded during the peak and standard 

periods. The excess reactive energy is determined per 30-minute integrating period and accumulated for the month applicable during both 

seasons. (R/kvarh)

Fixed charges as prescribed, is levied in respect of every separate electricity connection or erf. If two or more buildings or

structures on the same erf are supplied with electricity from only one meter connection, the registered owner of such property

will be held liable for the payment of the prescribed charges.

September to May

Public holidays will be treated as the day of the week on which they fall.



2021/22 Exc 2022/23 Exc 15% VAT 2022/23 Inc % change

BULK CUSTOMER TARIFFS

7.1.1 Bulk: Time of use Tariff. Medium Voltage (11 000 kV)

a(1) Basic charge: Up to 100 kVA R/month/POS R 2 439,28 R 2 616,39 R 392,46 R 3 008,85 7,26%

b(1) Basic charge: 101 to 500 kVA R/month/POS R 4 294,63 R 3 589,18 R 538,38 R 4 127,56 -16,43%

c(1) Basic charge: More than 500 kVA R/month/POS R 8 664,47 R 5 961,49 R 894,22 R 6 855,71 -31,20%

(11) Network Access charges R/kVA/month R 29,88 R 40,88 R 6,13 R 47,01 36,81%

(111) Network Demand charge R/kVA/month R 115,06 R 102,13 R 15,32 R 117,45 -11,24%

(1V) Reactive energy charge R/kvarh R 0,0829 R 0,0813 R 0,01 R 0,09 -1,93%

(V) Active Energy charge

a(V)   High demand:  Peak R/kWh R 4,6155 R 4,9602 R 0,74 R 5,70 7,47%

b(V)   High demand:  Standard R/kWh R 1,4472 R 1,6426 R 0,25 R 1,89 13,50%

c(V)   High demand:  Off-Peak R/kWh R 0,8940 R 1,0247 R 0,15 R 1,18 14,62%

d(V)   Low demand:  Peak R/kWh R 1,5373 R 1,7449 R 0,26 R 2,01 13,50%

e(V)   Low demand:  Standard R/kWh R 1,0742 R 1,2604 R 0,19 R 1,45 17,33%

f(V)   Low demand:  Off-Peak R/kWh R 0,8061 R 0,9261 R 0,14 R 1,07 14,89%

7.1.2 Bulk: Time of use Tariff. Low Voltage (400V)

a(1) Basic charge: Up to 100 kVA R/month/POS R 2 102,02 R 1 891,51 R 283,73 R 2 175,24 -10,01%

b(1) Basic charge: 101 to 500 kVA R/month/POS R 3 912,23 R 2 864,23 R 429,63 R 3 293,86 -26,79%

c(1) Basic charge: More than 500 kVA R/month/POS R 8 327,21 R 5 236,62 R 785,49 R 6 022,11 -37,11%

(11) Network Access charges R/kVA/month R 34,67 R 50,45 R 7,57 R 58,02 45,51%

(111) Network Demand charge R/kVA/month R 130,17 R 126,04 R 18,91 R 144,95 -3,17%

(1V) Reactive energy charge R/kvarh R 0,0847 R 0,0813 R 0,0122 R 0,0935 -4,01%

(V) Active Energy charge

a(V)   High demand:  Peak R/kWh R 4,8421 R 5,1002 R 0,77 R 5,87 5,33%

b(V)   High demand:  Standard R/kWh R 1,5223 R 1,7011 R 0,26 R 1,96 11,75%

c(V)   High demand:  Off-Peak R/kWh R 0,9442 R 1,0698 R 0,16 R 1,23 13,30%

d(V)   Low demand:  Peak R/kWh R 1,6092 R 1,8016 R 0,27 R 2,07 11,96%

e(V)   Low demand:  Standard R/kWh R 1,1310 R 1,3091 R 0,20 R 1,51 15,75%

f(V)   Low demand:  Off-Peak R/kWh R 0,8524 R 0,9691 R 0,15 R 1,11 13,69%

SMALL CUSTOMER TARIFFS (< 100 kVA)

CAPACITY LIMITS

Commercial Small customer tariffs (<100 kVA) 2021/22 Exc 2022/23 Exc 15% VAT 2022/23 Inc % change

7.1.3 Commercial (previously Two Part Tariff) (Pre Paid or Conventional meter)

a(1) Basic charge: Up to 25kVA R/month/POS R 363,72 R 285,67 R 42,85 R 328,52 -21,46%

b(1) Basic charge: 26 to 50 kVA R/month/POS R 622,69 R 550,50 R 82,58 R 633,08 -11,59%

c(1) Basic charge: 51 to 100kVA R/month/POS R 875,01 R 686,09 R 102,91 R 789,00 -21,59%

(2) Capacity charge R/Amp/phase/month R 4,57 R 9,81 R 1,47 R 11,28 114,66%

(3) Energy charge R/kWh R 1,8709 R 1,7773 0,2666 2,0439 -5,00%

7.1.4 Commercial One Part Pre-paid (20A single phase)

(1) Energy charge R/kWh R 2,7845 R 2,9315 R 0,44 R 3,37 5,28%

7.2 Domestic Tariffs 2021/22 Exc 2022/23 Exc 15% VAT 2022/23 Inc % change

This tariff is where the supply is given at 400 V. 

These tariffs are applicable to all customers who's installed capacity exceeds 50 kVA.  This is irrespective of whether it is a commercial, industrial, domestic or 

municipal type connection.  The energy charges are based on the TOU and thus applies to all types of load profiles.  The structure is very similar to that of the 

Eskom Megaflex tariff and thus gives the true cost signals through to customers to be able to respond thus reducing their own and the municipal costs. 

This tariff is where the supply is given at 11 kV.  The transformer and associated LV equipment belong to the customer who is responsible to operate this in close 

co-operation with the municipality. The customer is also responsible for maintenance and replacement of this equipment.  In cases of absence of a VT/CT unit, 

the measurement can be done at LV but in this case a surcharge of 1.5% should be applied to the Maximum demand, Access and Energy charges.

These tariffs are for small customers < 100 kVA.  These customers will not be subject to monthly maximum demand charges.  They will however be subject to 

Basic and Capacity charges if capacity exceeds 20 Amp 1 phase.   All new customers will be on pre-payment.  The basic and capacity charges will be levied via 

the standard municipal billing system and be billed to the registered owner of the property.  Purchases of pre-payment units will be blocked in case where the 

fixed charges are in arrears.  Capacity will be available from 30 to 60 Amp in 10 Amp blocks. Customers need to apply to change their capacity.  For pre-payment 

customers this will be done by generating an engineering token.  Conventional customers need to apply for pre-payment to change their capacity.

All small customers tariffs are now associated with capacity limits. Customers thus need to manage their electricity demand so as not to trip the circuit breaker.  If 

the breaker in the pre-payment meter / distribution board trips, they need to first reduce the demand by switching off some electricity intensive appliances and 

then resetting the breaker in the pre-payment meter / distribution board after the set time delay.  Only if the supply trips outside at the municipal supply point 

should the municipality be called.  Call outs when the pre-payment meter / distribution board breaker trips due to overloading could lead to a call out fee being 

charged to the customer.  Customer who illegally increase their own circuit breaker capacity could lead to tripping of the municipal breaker and would result in a 

penalty charge being levied.

Commercial customers include, but are not limited to, shops, offices, halls, schools, sports clubs, restaurants, theatres, consulting room establishments and all 

other commercial types.

This is a subsidised tariff for low usage commercial customers who's supply is limited to 20 Amp single phase and are supplied on pre-payment.  If the supply 

capacity exceeds 20 Amp, the standard Commercial tariff will apply.  

Domestic customers are defined as juristic or natural persons purchasing electricity in private residential establishments where electricity is used primarily for 

residential use and with a maximum capacity of 25KVA including, but not limited to houses, blocks of flats, town house complexes, bed and breakfast 

establishments, second dwellings and bonafida residential establishments registered by the welfare department.

This tariff is for all commercial customers who's supply exceeds 20 Amp single phase.  



7.2.1 Domestic Single phase(60 A) Credit meter

(a) Basic charge: Up to 25kVA R/month/POS R 73,45 R 131,55 R 19,73 R 151,28 79,10%

(b) Capacity charge R/Amp/phase/month R 3,14 R 6,74 R 1,01 R 7,75 114,65%

(c) Energy charge R/kWh R 1,9151 R 1,7931 0,2690 2,0621 -6,37%

7.2.2 Domestic Three-phase(40A per Phase) Credit Meter

(1) Basic charge: Up to 25kVA R/month/POS R 205,91 R 311,14 R 46,67 R 357,81 51,10%

(11) Capacity charge R/Amp/phase/month R 3,14 R 6,74 R 1,01 R 7,75 114,65%

(111) Energy charge R/kWh R 1,9233 R 1,7931 R 0,27 R 2,06 -6,77%

7.2.3 Domestic Pre-paid 1 phase >20 Amp

(1) Basic charge: Up to 25kVA R/month/POS R 57,27 R 123,10 R 18,47 R 141,57 114,95%

(11) Capacity charge R/Amp/month R 3,14 R 6,74 R 1,01 R 7,75 114,65%

(111) Energy charge R/kWh R 2,0299 R 1,8584 R 0,2788 R 2,1372 -8,45%

7.2.4 Domestic Life line tariff: Pre-paid (20 Amps)

a(1) Energy charge 0-250 kWh/m R/kWh R 1,7501 R 1,8809 R 0,2821 R 2,1630 7,47%

b(1) Energy charge >251 kWh/m R/kWh R 2,2998 R 2,4716 R 0,3707 R 2,8423 7,47%

7.2.4 A Domestic Indigent: Pre-paid (20 Amps)

a(1) FBE of 70 kWh/m  (indigent) R/kWh R 2,2998 R 2,4716 R 0,3707 R 2,8423 7,47%

b(1) Energy charge 0-250 kWh/m R/kWh R 1,7501 R 1,8809 R 0,2821 R 2,1630 7,47%

c(1) Energy charge >251 kWh/m R/kWh R 2,2998 R 2,4716 R 0,3707 R 2,8423 7,47%

7.2.5 Geyser control exclusion: 

(1) Fixed charge R/month/geyser R 135,10 R 145,19 R 21,7785 R 166,9685 7,47%

7.2.6 Small customer: Time of use Tariff. Low Voltage (Less than 50 kVA, 400/230V)

(1) Basic charge: R/month/POS R 260,45 R 272,42 R 40,86 R 272,42 4,60%

(11) Network Capacity charges R/A/month R 11,04 R 11,55 R 1,73 R 11,55 4,62%

(111) Active Energy charge

a(111)   High demand:  Peak R/kWh R 4,6819 R 4,8974 R 0,73 R 5,63 4,60%

b(111)   High demand:  Standard R/kWh R 1,6328 R 1,7080 R 0,26 R 1,96 4,61%

c(111)   High demand:  Off-Peak R/kWh R 1,0275 R 1,0748 R 0,16 R 1,24 4,60%

d(111)   Low demand:  Peak R/kWh R 1,7346 R 1,8144 R 0,27 R 2,09 4,60%

e(111)   Low demand:  Standard R/kWh R 1,2898 R 1,3492 R 0,20 R 1,55 4,61%

f(111)   Low demand:  Off-Peak R/kWh R 0,9306 R 0,9734 R 0,15 R 1,12 4,60%

7.3 SMALL-SCALE EMBEDDED GENERATION (SSEG) 2021/22 Exc 2022/23 Exc 15% VAT 2022/23 Inc % change

(1) Additional Basic Charge R/m/POS R 80,2130 R 12,03 R 92,24 New

(11) Feed Inn energy credit

a(111)   High demand:  Peak R/kWh R 3,9894 R 4,3329 R 0,65 R 4,98 8,61%

b(111)   High demand:  Standard R/kWh R 1,2084 R 1,3124 R 0,20 R 1,51 8,61%

c(111)   High demand:  Off-Peak R/kWh R 0,6564 R 0,7129 R 0,11 R 0,82 8,61%

d(111)   Low demand:  Peak R/kWh R 1,3012 R 1,4132 R 0,21 R 1,63 8,61%

e(111)   Low demand:  Standard R/kWh R 0,8956 R 0,9727 R 0,15 R 1,12 8,61%

f(111)   Low demand:  Off-Peak R/kWh R 0,5679 R 0,6168 R 0,09 R 0,71 8,61%

7.4 MUNICIPAL OWN USAGE TARIFFS

(1) Streetlights: Maintenance: R/Light/Month R 87,42 R 93,95 R 14,09 R 108,04 7,47%

(11)                   Energy charge R/100W/month R 0,5642 R 0,6063 R 0,09 R 0,70 7,47%

This tariff is for customers who want to sell surplus renewable power to the municipality.  This is subject to various conditions including the customer being on 

TOU and signing a new supply agreement.  These amounts will be credited to the customers energy component of the bill and not beyond extingtion in any 

month.  ????????????.  The basic charge is in addition to any standard tariff charges.

This tariff for public lighting installations maintained by the municipality.  The tariff contains a basic charge which applies for each luminaire and is to cover the cost 

of operations and maintenance on the streetlight circuit and luminaire.  The energy charge is to cover the cost of energy and networks up to the streetlight circuits.  

The amount of energy can be determined by calculation, lamp capacity plus losses times hours of burning or by means of meters per point of supply to the 

lighting circuits.  For any other municipal purposes: -Standard tariffs apply for all other Bulk, Domestic and Commercial applications.

This tariff is for single phase domestic customers who's capacity exceeds 20 Amp with a conventional meter.  In time this tariff will be the same as the pre-

payment tariff and all these customers will be moved to pre-payment. 

This tariff is for three phase domestic customers with a conventional meter.  In time this tariff will be the same as the pre-payment tariff and all these customers 

will be moved to pre-payment. 

This tariff is for single phase domestic customers who's capacity exceeds 20 Amp with a pre-payment meter. 

This tariff is for customers  who's capacity is limited to 20 Amps. No fixed electricity charges apply.  This tariff provides subsidy to customers with low levels of 

consumption.  The amount of kWh per month used on the first block is reduced from 350 kWh/m to 250 kWh/m.  

This tariff is for customers registered on the municipal indigent list, as is modified every year, and who's capacity is limited to 20 Amps. The amount of kWh per 

month used on the first block is reduced from 350 kWh/m to 250 kWh/m.  The first 70 kWh per month is free of charge as per the indigent policy and is partly 

funded by the equitable share. If no units are purchased in a particular calendar month, the basic free units are lost for that month.

The municipality applies a system of remote geyser control to reduce its network and Eskom peaks thus reducing costs. This is done in a way to maximimise cost 

reduction but still allowing ample time for geysers to heat up. The benefit is passed onto customers. This tariff applies to those customers not wanting the 

municipal geyser control due to possible inconvenience or where the relays are found to have been bypassed or tampered with.  This charge will be levied per 

geyser not controlled in addition to any other tariff charges.

This tariff is for any small customer with installed capacity of less than 50 kVA who either want to be supplied on TOU but it is compulsary for any small customer 

who wants to install renewable energy at its premises.  This includess PV, wind or any other renewable energy source.  These customers will have to apply and 

pay cash up front to cover the cost of a 4 quadrant smart meter that can measure forward and revers power flows and customers need to sign new power supply 

agreements.  The reason for this is that the renewable power source will distort the normal usage pattern and thus the standard tariff does not apply. The meter 

also provides for the customer to feed surplus power into the network.



7.5 ELECTRICITY AVAILABILITY

(1) Fixed charge R/stand/Year R374,71 R410,71 R 61,61 R 472,32 9,61%

An erf, with or without improvements, or any individual flat or office suite held under sectional title deed, situated within the Municipal Area, which is not connected 

to the Municipality's Electricity Supply and which in the opinion of the Municipality, can reasonably be so connected. This fee shall apply to vacant erven only. 

Should the supply to any such erf, individual flat, shop or office suite be discontinued, then availability charge shall be levied from the date of disconnection for as 

long as supply is not taken from the Municipality's mains.



7.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

7.5 Consumers' deposits

7.5.1

Time of use and Two part tariff 

(Conventional) - a bank guarantee as per 

special agreement or, alternatively, a cash 

deposit, equal to two months electricity 

account

7.5.2

Where the consumer is held liable for the 

payment of a defaulters fee as at the 

disconnection list date, the following 

deposits are payable in addition to the fees 

as reflected in 7.5.1

(a) Conventional users

(i) Non domestic 2 782,00R    2 782,00R    

(b) Prepaid users

(i) Non domestic 2 782,00R    2 782,00R    

7.6 Defaulters Fee

(a)(i)
On non-payment (Payable on 

disconnection list date)
257,48R       38,62R       296,10R       

(ii) After hours/Saturdays:  685,22R       102,78R     788,00R       

(iii) Sundays/Public Holidays: 1 024,96R    153,74R     1 178,70R    

(b)(i) Unblocking of Prepaid meters 257,48R       38,62R       296,10R       

(ii) After hours/Saturdays:  685,22R       102,78R     788,00R       

(iii) Sundays/Public Holidays: 1 024,96R    153,74R     1 178,70R    

7.7 Re-connection charges

(a)(i)
New consumer after temporary 

disconnection
257,48R       38,62R       296,10R       

(ii) After hours/Saturdays:  685,22R       102,78R     788,00R       

(iii) Sundays/Public Holidays: 1 024,96R    153,74R     1 178,70R    

7.8 Service Connections (NEW)

Cost of material and labour plus 15% 

admin fee with a minimum of:

(a) Pre-paid Split meter - No connection cable 10 572,17R  1 585,83R  12 158,00R  

Electricity Charges



7.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Electricity Charges

(b)
Pre-paid Split meter - Cable already 

installed
2 740,43R    411,07R     3 151,50R    

(c)
Replacement of conventional meter with 

SplitPre-paid meter
2 740,43R    411,07R     3 151,50R    

(d) Replacement of Split meter Keypad 795,91R       119,39R     915,30R       

(e)
Pre-paid meter where network is funded by 

INEP

(i) 30 A Connection 530,35R       79,55R       609,90R       

(ii) 20 A Connection -R             

(f)
All three phase connections or upgrades as 

per quotation by electrical department

7.9
Re-establishment of existing service 

connection

(Remedial action)

(a)
Where established that a meter or load 

control device has been tampered with:

 (i)
The supply illegally diverted or damage to a

meter or load control device
2 869,13R    430,37R     3 299,50R    

 (ii) An unauthorised/illegal connection is made 2 869,13R    430,37R     3 299,50R    

 (iii) A repetition of (i) or (ii) above takes place

New service connection fees as determined

in 7.8 above and prosecution may be 

instituted at the discretion of the Council.

 (iv)

Above and beyond the charges payable in 

(i), (ii) and (iii) above, the consumer will 

also be held liable for the estimated 

consumption of electricity during the period 

calculated on the average monthly 

consumption for the three months following 

restoration of the service connection



7.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Electricity Charges

 (v)

On the third offence of this nature the 

supply will be permanently suspended and 

removed for at least twenty four (24) 

months after which the consumer may 

again apply for a service connection in the 

normal way

7.10 Testing of service meter

(a) Testing by the Council itself 530,35R       79,55R       609,90R       

(b) By a mutually acceptable authority
 Actual Cost + 

15% admin 

charge + VAT 

(If the meter is found to be faulty, the charges are 

refundable)

7.11 Co-generation Tariff

(a) Feed Inn Time of Use Tariff

(i) Application Fee (once off fee) 1 288,26R    193,24R     1 481,50R    

(ii) Inspection Fee (once off fee) 644,17R       96,63R       740,80R       

(iii) Admin fee per Month 237,13R       35,57R       272,70R       

7.12 Special meter readings 141,57R       21,23R       162,80R       

7.13 Telephone booths 

(a) Per booth per month 88,52R         13,28R       101,80R       

7.14 General

(a) Re-inspection 265,48R       39,82R       305,30R       

(b)
Per call where it is found that the fault is not 

caused by any action by the Council

(i) During normal business hours 300,78R       45,12R       345,90R       

(ii) Outside normal business hours 689,83R       103,47R     793,30R       

7.15 Damage to Council Property

(a)

Actual cost of material, labour and 

machinery plus 15% administration charge 

+ VAT



7.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Electricity Charges

7.16 Replacement of Lost or Damage Card 60,70R         9,10R         69,80R         

(Subject to availability)

Charges mentioned in paragraph 7.6 to 7.13. are 

payable strictly in advance, excluding service 

calls and damage to cables

Tourism Associations that performs this service 

for the Municipality are fully exempt from paying 

basic services, if the operations are conducted 

on municipal premises.



8.

8.1 Hiring of municipal open spaces and/or commonage ground

(Deposit Fees are forfeited if the Terrain is not restore to its original state)

8.1.1 Terrain for circuses/ similar Tariff 15% VAT Total

Per day R 1 750,78 R 262,62 R 2 013,40

Deposit payable R 3 339,00 R 3 339,00

8.1.2  Terrain for Contractors  as per requests and subject to availability

Deposit payable R 3 451,00 R 3 451,00

Monthly fee per 1,000m
2 

R 530,09 R 79,51 R 609,60

Day fee per 1,000m
2 

R 142,96 R 21,44 R 164,40

8.1.3 Churches if available 

Per day:  services R 129,04 R 19,36 R 148,40

Per day:  weddings R 244,61 R 36,69 R 281,30

Deposit payable R 479,00 R 479,00

8.1.4 Open spaces required for any other purpose not mentioned in 8.1.1 - 8.1.3

Per day R 1 750,78 R 262,62 R 2 013,40

Deposit payable R 3 339,00 R 3 339,00

8.2 Sports-grounds

8.2.1 Caledon

8.2.1.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 769,48 R 115,42 R 884,90

8.2.1.2 Rugby Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom:

(i) Schools R 69,30 R 10,40 R 79,70

(ii) Other R 92,43 R 13,87 R 106,30

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 238,70 R 35,80 R 274,50

(ii) Other R 318,26 R 47,74 R 366,00

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 3 077,83 R 461,67 R 3 539,50

(ii) Other R 4 103,74 R 615,56 R 4 719,30

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 16 weeks)

* Matches - 8 home games

8.2.1.3 Soccer Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 38,70 R 5,80 R 44,50

(ii) Other R 51,48 R 7,72 R 59,20

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 115,57 R 17,33 R 132,90

(ii) Other R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 000,70 R 300,10 R 2 300,80

(ii) Other R 2 667,48 R 400,12 R 3 067,60

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 16 weeks)

* Matches - 8 home games

Tariff

Municipal Property Rentals
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8.2.1.4 Cricket Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 38,70 R 5,80 R 44,50

(ii) Other R 51,48 R 7,72 R 59,20

(d) Match day per club/school excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 115,57 R 17,33 R 132,90

(ii) Other R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 1 231,22 R 184,68 R 1 415,90

(ii) Other R 1 641,48 R 246,22 R 1 887,70

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 12 weeks)

* Matches - 6 home games

8.2.1.5 Netball Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 769,00 R 769,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 38,70 R 5,80 R 44,50

(ii) Other R 51,48 R 7,72 R 59,20

(c) Match/event day per club/school

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

8.2.1.6 Tennis Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 769,00 R 769,00

(b) Match/event per day 

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

8.2.1.7 Athletics Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom:

(i) Schools R 23,65 R 3,55 R 27,20

(ii) Other R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(d) Event day per club/school

(i) Schools R 94,52 R 14,18 R 108,70

(ii) Other R 126,00 R 18,90 R 144,90

The ablution/cloakroom facilities will not be made available during normal practices.   If requested a deposit will be charged on a per day basis.

8.2.3 Grabouw

8.2.3.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 769,48 R 115,42 R 884,90

8.2.3.2 Rugby (Pineview Park) Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 54,00 R 8,10 R 62,10

(ii) Other R 72,00 R 10,80 R 82,80

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 230,96 R 34,64 R 265,60

(ii) Other R 307,91 R 46,19 R 354,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 770,00 R 415,50 R 3 185,50

(ii) Other R 3 693,30 R 554,00 R 4 247,30

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games
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8.2.3.3 Soccer (Dennekruin) Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 38,70 R 5,80 R 44,50

(ii) Other R 51,48 R 7,72 R 59,20

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 115,57 R 17,33 R 132,90

(ii) Other R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 000,70 R 300,10 R 2 300,80

(ii) Other R 2 667,48 R 400,12 R 3 067,60

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.3.4 Cricket Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 38,70 R 5,80 R 44,50

(ii) Other R 51,48 R 7,72 R 59,20

(d) Match day per club/school excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 115,57 R 17,33 R 132,90

(ii) Other R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 000,70 R 300,10 R 2 300,80

(ii) Other R 2 667,48 R 400,12 R 3 067,60

* Practices per week 

* Matches per week

8.2.3.5 Netball Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 591,00 R 591,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 15,48 R 2,32 R 17,80

(ii) Other R 20,61 R 3,09 R 23,70

(c) Match day per club/school including use of ablution/cloakroom fascilities

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

8.2.3.6 Boxing Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 591,00 R 591,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 15,48 R 2,32 R 17,80

(ii) Other R 20,61 R 3,09 R 23,70

8.2.3.7 Athletics Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom:

(i) Schools R 23,65 R 3,55 R 27,20

(ii) Other R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(d) Event day per club/school

(i) Schools R 94,52 R 14,18 R 108,70

(ii) Other R 126,00 R 18,90 R 144,90

The ablution/cloakroom facilities will not be made available during normal practices.   If requested a deposit will be charged on a per day basis.

8.2.4 Villiersdorp

8.2.4.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 769,48 R 115,42 R 884,90
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8.2.4.2 Rugby Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 54,00 R 8,10 R 62,10

(ii) Other R 72,00 R 10,80 R 82,80

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(ii) Other R 205,30 R 30,80 R 236,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 770,00 R 415,50 R 3 185,50

(ii) Other R 3 693,30 R 554,00 R 4 247,30

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.4.3 Soccer Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 23,30 R 3,50 R 26,80

(ii) Other R 30,96 R 4,64 R 35,60

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 1 231,22 R 184,68 R 1 415,90

(ii) Other R 1 641,48 R 246,22 R 1 887,70

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.4.4 Netball Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit R 591,00 R 591,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 15,48 R 2,32 R 17,80

(ii) Other R 20,61 R 3,09 R 23,70

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

8.2.4.5 Athletics Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom:

(i) Schools R 23,65 R 3,55 R 27,20

(ii) Other R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(d) Event day per club/school

(i) Schools R 94,52 R 14,18 R 108,70

(ii) Other R 126,00 R 18,90 R 144,90

The ablution/cloakroom facilities will not be made available during normal practices.   If requested a deposit will be charged on a per day basis.

8.2.5 Riviersonderend

8.2.5.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 513,04 R 76,96 R 590,00

8.2.5.2 Rugby Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 54,00 R 8,10 R 62,10

(ii) Other R 72,00 R 10,80 R 82,80
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(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(ii) Other R 205,30 R 30,80 R 236,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 770,00 R 415,50 R 3 185,50

(ii) Other R 3 693,30 R 554,00 R 4 247,30

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.5.3 Soccer Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 23,30 R 3,50 R 26,80

(ii) Other R 30,96 R 4,64 R 35,60

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 1 231,22 R 184,68 R 1 415,90

(ii) Other R 1 641,48 R 246,22 R 1 887,70

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.5.4 Cricket Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 18,26 R 2,74 R 21,00

(ii) Other R 24,35 R 3,65 R 28,00

(d) Match day per club/school excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 58,17 R 8,73 R 66,90

(ii) Other R 77,57 R 11,63 R 89,20

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 000,70 R 300,10 R 2 300,80

(ii) Other R 2 667,48 R 400,12 R 3 067,60

* Practices per week 

* Matches per week

8.2.5.5 SCORE/Netball Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 591,00 R 591,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 15,48 R 2,32 R 17,80

(ii) Other R 20,61 R 3,09 R 23,70

(c) Match day per club/school including use of ablution/cloakroom fascilities

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

8.2.5.6 Athletics Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom:

(i) Schools R 23,65 R 3,55 R 27,20

(ii) Other R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(d) Event day per club/school

(i) Schools R 94,52 R 14,18 R 108,70

(ii) Other R 126,00 R 18,90 R 144,90

The ablution/cloakroom facilities will not be made available during normal practices.   If requested a deposit will be charged on a per day basis.
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8.2.6 Greyton

8.2.6.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event excluding ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 513,04 R 76,96 R 590,00

8.2.6.2 Rugby Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit R 591,00 R 591,00

(b) Practice per day (no ablution/cloakroom)

(i) Schools R 54,00 R 8,10 R 62,10

(ii) Other R 72,00 R 10,80 R 82,80

(c) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(ii) Other R 205,30 R 30,80 R 236,10

(d) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 770,00 R 415,50 R 3 185,50

(ii) Other R 3 693,30 R 554,00 R 4 247,30

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.6.3 Soccer Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit R 591,00 R 591,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 23,30 R 3,50 R 26,80

(ii) Other R 30,96 R 4,64 R 35,60

(c) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

(d) Season package

(i) Schools R 1 231,22 R 184,68 R 1 415,90

(ii) Other R 1 641,48 R 246,22 R 1 887,70

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.6.4 Tennis Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Per hour R 27,39 R 4,11 R 31,50

(b) Match/event per day 

(i) Schools R 91,30 R 13,70 R 105,00

8.2.7 Greyton: GOBOS

8.2.7.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 513,04 R 76,96 R 590,00

8.2.7.2 Rugby Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 591,00 R 591,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 23,30 R 3,50 R 26,80

(ii) Other R 30,96 R 4,64 R 35,60

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 1 231,22 R 184,68 R 1 415,90

(ii) Other R 1 641,48 R 246,22 R 1 887,70

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

The ablution/cloakroom facilities will not be made available during normal practices.   If requested a deposit will be charged on a per day basis.
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8.2.8 Genadendal

8.2.8.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 615,74 R 92,36 R 708,10

8.2.8.2 Rugby Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 54,00 R 8,10 R 62,10

(ii) Other R 72,00 R 10,80 R 82,80

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(ii) Other R 205,30 R 30,80 R 236,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 770,00 R 415,50 R 3 185,50

(ii) Other R 3 693,30 R 554,00 R 4 247,30

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.8.3 Athletics Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom:

(i) Schools R 23,65 R 3,55 R 27,20

(ii) Other R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(d) Event day per club/school

(i) Schools R 94,52 R 14,18 R 108,70

(ii) Other R 126,00 R 18,90 R 144,90

The ablution/cloakroom facilities will not be made available during normal practices.   If requested a deposit will be charged on a per day basis.

8.2.9 Botrivier

8.2.9.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 513,04 R 76,96 R 590,00

8.2.9.2 Rugby Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 54,00 R 8,10 R 62,10

(ii) Other R 72,00 R 10,80 R 82,80

(c) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 230,96 R 34,64 R 265,60

(ii) Other R 307,91 R 46,19 R 354,10

(d) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 770,00 R 415,50 R 3 185,50

(ii) Other R 3 693,30 R 554,00 R 4 247,30

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.9.3 Soccer Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 23,30 R 3,50 R 26,80

(ii) Other R 30,96 R 4,64 R 35,60

(c) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20
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(d) Season package

(i) Schools R 1 231,22 R 184,68 R 1 415,90

(ii) Other R 1 641,48 R 246,22 R 1 887,70

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games

8.2.9.4 Cricket Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 38,70 R 5,80 R 44,50

(ii) Other R 51,48 R 7,72 R 59,20

(c) Match day per club/school excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 115,57 R 17,33 R 132,90

(ii) Other R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(d) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 000,70 R 300,10 R 2 300,80

(ii) Other R 2 667,48 R 400,12 R 3 067,60

* Practices per week 

* Matches per week

8.2.9.5 Netball Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit R 591,00 R 591,00

(b) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 15,48 R 2,32 R 17,80

(ii) Other R 20,61 R 3,09 R 23,70

(c) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 77,13 R 11,57 R 88,70

(ii) Other R 102,78 R 15,42 R 118,20

8.2.9.6 Athletics Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom:

(i) Schools R 23,65 R 3,55 R 27,20

(ii) Other R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(d) Event day per club/school

(i) Schools R 94,52 R 14,18 R 108,70

(ii) Other R 126,00 R 18,90 R 144,90

The ablution/cloakroom facilities will not be made available during normal practices.   If requested a deposit will be charged on a per day basis.

8.2.10 Tesselaarsdal

8.2.10.1 Events Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit per event including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Event per day R 256,52 R 38,48 R 295,00

8.2.10.2 Rugby Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom

(i) Schools R 38,70 R 5,80 R 44,50

(ii) Other R 51,48 R 7,72 R 59,20

(d) Match day per club/school

(i) Schools R 154,00 R 23,10 R 177,10

(ii) Other R 205,30 R 30,80 R 236,10

(e) Season package

(i) Schools R 2 308,52 R 346,28 R 2 654,80

(ii) Other R 3 077,91 R 461,69 R 3 539,60

* Practices per week (maximum 2 x 20 weeks)

* Matches - 10 home games



8. Municipal Property Rentals

8.2.10.3 Athletics Tariff 15% VAT Total

(a) Deposit including ablution/cloakroom R 1 785,00 R 1 785,00

(b) Deposit for use of ablution/cloakroom facilities during practices R 591,00 R 591,00

(c) Practice per day excluding ablution/cloakroom:

(i) Schools R 23,65 R 3,55 R 27,20

(ii) Other R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(d) Event day per club/school

(i) Schools R 94,52 R 14,18 R 108,70

(ii) Other R 126,00 R 18,90 R 144,90

The ablution/cloakroom facilities will not be made available during normal practices.   If requested a deposit will be charged on a per day basis.

8.3 Vandalism 

Actual Cost + 

15% admin 

charge + VAT

NOTES:

(i) Fees are payable in advance at the municipal office during office hours

(ii) No training or game may be played if fees are not paid in advance

(iii) The timetable of games from affiliated clubs and schools must be handed in at the municipal office

(iv) Preference will be given to clubs that are affiliated and clubs situated within the towns where sport fields are located

(v) Clubs/Organisation hiring the sports grounds will held liable for vandalism for the entire day for which the facility was hired

(vi) Where two or more fields exits within the same sport complex, the hiring of both fields to two or more separate organisation/club will not be 

permitted on the same day/time



9.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

9.1 Entrance Fees

(a) Adults and children older than 12 years per day R 15,13 R 2,27 R 17,40

(b) Children between 2 years and 12 years old per day R 7,13 R 1,07 R 8,20

(c) Season tickets for residents of Theewaterskloof Municipal

area valid for a calendar year

(i) per person R 61,22 R 9,18 R 70,40

(ii) maximum per family R 243,74 R 36,56 R 280,30

9.2 Hiring of grounds

(a) Weddings R 576,96 R 86,54 R 663,50

Nature Reserve (Caledon)



10.

10.1 Building of Driveway :

(a)
Building of a standard 3m driveway     

(consult technical officer)

10.2 Damage to Council Property:

10.3 Service Calls:

(a) During business hours:

(b) After hours:

10.4 Erection of posters

(a) R11,10  including VAT per poster (minimum of 50 posters and for a maximum of a hundred (100) posters  

per applicant) A refundable deposit of R743,00 is payable upon application 

(b) R1 566,60.00 for political parties to affix posters to lampposts during election periods, irrespective whether

it is National, Provincial, Municipal or By-election, applicable from the date on which the voting day 

is announced until voting day. A Deposit  (refundable) of R1 254,80.00 is payable upon application 

Only 100 posters may be affixed to lamp-posts per ward in the Theewaterskloof Municipal Area.

(c) If the applicant/political party fails to ensure that the posters are removed and/or fails to remove the 

posters within 7 workdays after the date on which they had to be removed, Theewaterskloof

Municipality shall remove the posters at R63,50 per poster, which costs shall be recovered from the

applicant. Applicants / Organisations who fails to settle the costs incurred by Theewaterskloof

Municipality in this regard shall deprive themselves of the opportunity to apply for affixing posters

in the future.  Failure to comply will result in deposit being forfeited.

10.5 Encroachment Administration Fee

10.6 Sewerage Blockages

(a) Only in cases where it becomes a health risk

(i) within normal business hours (per half hour or part thereof) 354,00R              

(ii) outside normal business hours (per hour or part thereof) 708,00R              

(An owner will have one hour after the municipality became aware of the situation, to clear the blockage.

If the owner however fail to do so, the municipality will be entitled to clear it and levy the above mentioned

fees on the owners municipal account)

10.7 Business Licences (per year)

(a) Night Clubs 295,00R        

(b) Pubs 295,00R        

(c) Other 88,60R          

10.8 Cleaning of vacant plots

Operational Services

Actual cost of material, labour and machinery plus 25% administration 

costs plus VAT

Actual cost of material, labour and machinery plus 25% administration 

costs plus VAT

Basic fee of R278,30 plus cost of material and transport costs plus VAT

Actual Cost + 25% administration costs + VAT 

Basic fee of R890,40 plus cost of materials and transport costs plus 

VAT (25% administration charge is applicable if an account has to be 

issued for the monies)

 of R840.00 (VAT inclusive)



10. Operational Services

10.9 *Wayleave tariffs for installation of services in road reserves

(a) Administration and supervision

(i)

Administration fee for a miscellaneous 

wayleave to use the road reserve for a 

period of one month or less other than to 

install an underground service

525,00R              per application

(ii)

Administration fee for a wayleave or permit 

to use the road reserve to install as 

underground service

1 785,00R           per application

(iii)
Supervision fee for a wayleave to install an 

underground service
4 725,00R           per application

(iv)
Unauthorised commencement of use of the 

road reserve
per application

(b) Refundable deposits

(i) Trenches in roadways measured per m² 1 680,00R           per m²

(ii) Trenches in surfaced sidewalks measured 798,00R              per m²

(iii)
Trenches in natural or grass sidewalks 

measured per m²
157,50R              per m²

(iv)

Use of the road reserve for storage or in 

conjunction with construction or 

maintenance

7 350,00R           per application

(c) Roadway open trench fee

(i)
Tariff for authorised trenching across a 

municipal roadway
5 880,00R           

per m measured from 

0.5m behing the kerb or 

road edge

(ii) Micro trenching fees 1 176,00R           

per m measured from 

0.5m behing the kerb or 

road edge

(iii)
Tariff for unauthorised trenching across a 

municipal roadway

per m measured from 

0.5m behing the kerb or 

road edge

200% of above fees

 200% of above admin & 

supervision fees 



10. Operational Services

(d) General Notes

(i) The roadway open trench fee is for the increased maintenance and reconstruction costs and inherent 

degradation of the roadway caused by roadway trenching and applies even if the trench is reinstated in

compliance with the Municipality's requirement and standards.

(ii) All internal Departments or State Funded Projects (National or Provincial), where the infrastructure will be

taken over by Theewaterskloof Municipality, will be exempted from paying the administrative & supervision

fee, refundable deposits, non-refundable payments and/or penalties.

*Refer to Wayleave Policy for details/criteria on tariffs



11.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

11.1 Residential premises

(a)
Where the premises are used exclusively for single residential 

purposes - irrespective of the number of toilet pans; per month
R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00

11.2 Businesses (excluding hotels)

Business, Office, Boarding-house, Institutional,

Factory, Restaurant, Shop and any premises other

than 11.1

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00

(b) Each urinal; per month R 95,30 R 14,30 R 109,60

11.3 Guest Houses/Bed and Breakfast

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00

11.4 Multi Residential

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00

11.5 Old Age Homes

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00
(b) Each urinal; per month R 95,30 R 14,30 R 109,60

11.6 Schools

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00
(b) Each urinal; per month R 95,30 R 14,30 R 109,60

11.7 Government

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00
(b) Each urinal; per month R 95,30 R 14,30 R 109,60

11.8 Hotels (per hotel)

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00

(b) Each urinal; per month R 95,30 R 14,30 R 109,60

11.9 Bona Fide Sports Clubs 

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00

(b) Each urinal; per month R 95,30 R 14,30 R 109,60

11.10 Churches

(a) Per toilet pan; per month R 95,30 R 14,30 R 109,60

(b) Each urinal; per month R 47,65 R 7,15 R 54,80

In these tariffs semi-detached houses, separate residences, flats, business premises, 

offices, institutions, factories, garages, restaurants and shops which are situated on 

the same erf but are occupied by different persons in different capacities, are 

regarded as separate properties.

Sewerage



11.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Sewerage

11.11 Sewerage connections

The owner of a property or plot within the Municipal Area that wishes to 

have the drainage system on such property or plot connected to the 

Municipal Sewerage, must pay a connection fee which is calculated as 

follows, in advance, to the Municipality:

(a) 110 mm connection: For the first 10 meters R 6 880,26 R 1 032,04 R 7 912,30

(b) 160 mm connection: For the first 10 meters R 7 214,52 R 1 082,18 R 8 296,70

(c)

For distances in excess of 10 meters: Cost of material, labour and 

machinery plus 15% administration costs, with a minimum of the 

abovementioned charges + VAT

(d)

Where an owner of a property with an existing structure that have 

been utilising either a septic tank or conservancy tank, wishes to 

connect to the Municipal sewer network that has subsequently 

been installed, it will be done free of charge within 1 meter of the 

owner's property

The above charges exclude manuals

11.12 Damage to Council Property

(a)
Actual cost of material, labour and machinery plus 15% administration

charge plus VAT

11.13 Conservancy tanks

(a)

Residential properties: A fixed monthly tariff equal to the 

residential tariff  will be charged. This would entitle each premises 

to one suction p.m. on request. If a owner does not utilise the free 

service within a specific month, that free service is forfeited and 

will not be carried forward to the next month.  For any additional 

suctions tariff (a)(i) will be payable.

R 190,43 R 28,57 R 219,00

(i)

For an additional suction per month a tariff per 35 minutes or portion 

thereof is payable R 449,91 R 67,49 R 517,40

(b) Business Premises (Tariff per 35 minutes or portion thereof is payable) R 476,87 R 71,53 R 548,40

(c) Farms (Tariff per 35 minutes or portion thereof is payable) R 505,39 R 75,81 R 581,20

(d) After hour removal  (Tariff per 35 minutes or portion thereof is payable) R 1 165,57 R 174,83 R 1 340,40

11.14 Residential "Soak away"

(a) Tariff per 35 minutes or portion thereof is payable R 521,91 R 78,29 R 600,20

(b) After hour removal  (Tariff per 35 minutes or portion thereof is payable) R 1 165,57 R 174,83 R 1 340,40



11.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Sewerage

11.15 Dumping of Sewerage

(a) Per kiloliter R 175,91 R 26,39 R 202,30

11.16 Industrial Effluent

(a)

Please refer to tariff policy for a full explanation of the applicable 

formula. Please note that industrial consumers are classified according 

to council bylaw 18/2005

11.17 Compost per m
3

R 177,48 R 26,62 R 204,10

(Compost can only be collected after payment was received and processed.  

The loading of vehicles is the responsibility of the collector.)

Sewerage blockages at Indigent Household are repaired free of charge 

excluding damages as a result of vandalism or negligence.  The before 

mentioned are determined at the discretion of the Technical Officer.

Tourism Associations that performs this service for the Municipality are fully 

exempt from paying basic services, if the operations are conducted on 

municipal premises.

R=V[(A+B) + (0.001 x Cs)]



12.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

12.1 Applications for Rezoning (Per Application)

(a) Erven smaller than 350m² (old Council Houses including indigents) R 1 017,39 R 152,61 R 1 170,00

(b) Erven between 351m² and 500m² R 2 443,48 R 366,52 R 2 810,00

(c) Erven larger than 500m² R 4 579,13 R 686,87 R 5 266,00

(d) Agricultural Unit (per unit) R 4 906,96 R 736,04 R 5 643,00

(e)
NGO's (NGO's must apply and motivate after which the CFO will 

evaluate and submit a report to Management and Council)
R 274,78 R 41,22 R 316,00

12.2 Consent use contemplated in the zoning scheme

(a) Erven smaller than 350m² (old Council Houses including indigents) R 1 635,65 R 245,35 R 1 881,00

(b) Erven between 351m² and 500m² R 1 954,78 R 293,22 R 2 248,00

(c) Erven larger than 500m² R 2 453,04 R 367,96 R 2 821,00

(d) Agricultural Unit (per unit) R 3 420,87 R 513,13 R 3 934,00

(e)
NGO's (NGO's must apply and motivate after which the CFO will 

evaluate and submit a report to Management and Council) R 274,78 R 41,22 R 316,00

(f) Creche (Early Childhood Development Centre) R 601,74 R 90,26 R 692,00

(g) House Shops R 601,74 R 90,26 R 692,00

12.3
A subdivision of land that is not exempted in terms of Section 24, 

including the registration of a servitude or lease agreement

(a) Where one additional erf / portion is created (per application) R 1 961,74 R 294,26 R 2 256,00

(b) Where 2 to 5 erven / portions are created (per application) R 2 451,30 R 367,70 R 2 819,00

(c) Where 6 to 10 erven / portions are created (per application) R 4 905,22 R 735,78 R 5 641,00

(d) Where more than 10 erven / portions are created (per application) R 6 540,00 R 981,00 R 7 521,00

12.4
A removal, suspension or amendment of restrictive conditions in 

respect of a land unit.

The Applicant must inform neighbours / surrounding erf owners and 

interest groups as indicated by Provincial Government and or Local 

Authority and proof of registered postage must be provided to Local 

Authority.  This is a basic application fee.  Should the actual cost be 

more, the applicant is liable for such extra costs upon receipt of an 

invoice.

(a) Erven smaller than 350m² (old Council Houses including indigents) R 466,96 R 70,04 R 537,00

(b) Erven between 351m² and 500m² R 2 443,48 R 366,52 R 2 810,00

(c) Erven larger than 500m² R 3 553,91 R 533,09 R 4 087,00

(d) Agricultural Unit R 3 553,91 R 533,09 R 4 087,00

12.5 Applications for Departures

(a) Permanent departure from the development of the zoning scheme

(i) Erven smaller than 350m² R 173,04 R 25,96 R 199,00

Old Council Houses including Indigents

(ii) Erven larger than 350m² R 1 379,13 R 206,87 R 1 586,00

(iii) Agricultural Unit (per unit) R 2 440,87 R 366,13 R 2 807,00

(b)

A departure granted on a temporary basis to utilise land for a purpose 

not permitted in terms of the primary rights of the zoning applicable to 

the land

(i) Erven smaller than 350m² R 173,04 R 25,96 R 199,00

Old Council Houses including Indigents

(ii) Erven larger than 350m² R 1 379,13 R 206,87 R 1 586,00

(iii) Agricultural Unit (per unit) R 2 440,87 R 366,13 R 2 807,00

12.6 Issue of Zoning Certificates: R 381,74 R 57,26 R 439,00

Town Planning



12.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Town Planning

12.7 Amendments

(a) Amendment of conditions of approvals R 2 132,17 R 319,83 R 2 452,00

(b) Amendment of structure plan/SDF R 1 903,48 R 285,52 R 2 189,00

(c) Amendment of Site Development Plan (SDP) R 1 269,57 R 190,43 R 1 460,00

12.8
A consolidation of land that is not exempted in terms of Section 

24

(a) Consolidated property <1 000m² R 440,00 R 66,00 R 506,00

(b) Consolidated property >1 000m² R 2 510,43 R 376,57 R 2 887,00

12.9 A permission required in terms of the zoning scheme

(a) Erven smaller than 350m² R 1 635,65 R 245,35 R 1 881,00

(b) Erven between 351m² and 500m² R 1 954,78 R 293,22 R 2 248,00

(c) Erven larger than 500m² R 2 452,17 R 367,83 R 2 820,00

(d) Agricultural Unit R 2 452,17 R 367,83 R 2 820,00

12.10 An extension of the validity period of an approval R 666,09 R 99,91 R 766,00

12.11
An amendment or cancellation of an approved subdivision plan or 

part thereof, including a general plan or diagram
R 1 825,22 R 273,78 R 2 099,00

12.12 A permission required in terms of a condition of approval

(a) Erven smaller than 350m² R 1 635,65 R 245,35 R 1 881,00

(b) Erven between 351m² and 500m² R 1 954,78 R 293,22 R 2 248,00

(c) Erven larger than 500m² R 2 452,17 R 367,83 R 2 820,00

(d) Agricultural Unit R 2 452,17 R 367,83 R 2 820,00

12.13 A closure of a public place or part thereof R 4 579,13 R 686,87 R 5 266,00

12.14 To disestablish a home owner's association R 4 579,13 R 686,87 R 5 266,00

12.15

To rectify a failure by a home owner's association to meet its 

obligations in respect of the control over or maintenance of 

services

R 4 579,13 R 686,87 R 5 266,00

12.16

A permission required for the reconstruction of an existing 

building that constitutes a non-conforming use that is destroyed 

or damaged to the extent that it is necessary to demolish a 

substantial part of the building

(a) Erven smaller than 350m² R 978,26 R 146,74 R 1 125,00

(b) Erven between 351m² and 500m² R 1 635,65 R 245,35 R 1 881,00

(c) Erven larger than 500m² R 2 452,17 R 367,83 R 2 820,00

(d) Agricultural Unit R 2 452,17 R 367,83 R 2 820,00

12.17 Contravention of the Land use Planning By-law

(a)
If a owner uses his property illegal, or conduct any illegal use on any 

premises and are trying to rectify the situation,
R 1 447,83 R 217,17 R 1 665,00



12.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Town Planning

(b)
If Council sends a notice of an illegal land use, then the applicant must 

pay 2 times the amount that is required in terms 12.17 (a)
R 2 893,91 R 434,09 R 3 328,00

(c) 

Formula for Contravention Penalty:                                                   

(area/m
2
) x (valuation/m

2
) = R/m

2
 The area of the land and/or 

construction activity per square meter (m
2
) that is unlawfully utilised in 

terms of the relevant zoning of the property) multiplied by (the municipal 

value per square meter (m
2
) of the land and/or building as stipulated in 

the current valuation roll of the municipality as on the date that is 

indicated on the contravention notice)

(area/m
2
) x 

(valuation/m
2
) 

= R/m
2

(d)

If a person is taken to Court, all costs involved in the application and 

administrative costs must be recovered and an additional amount of 

R10 000.00 must be paid by the applicant that transgressed in terms of 

the TWK Bylaw on Municipal Planning

12.18 Parking Buyout Tariff

If Council deems that from a planning perspective it is undesirable or 

impracticable to provide prescribed parking wholly or in part on the land 

unit about which an application is brought, pay, subject to the approval 

of the Council, a cash amount equal to the estimated market value per 

m² of the land upon which the building is erected or is to be erected, 

multiplied by the gross area in m² of the land that should be provided for 

parking and in this case the Council must itself provide the land 

required for such parking at such time and where it is convenient for the 

Council to do so.

12.19 Town Planning Advertisement Fees

Advertisement costs (newspapers and Provincial) are not included

in the aforementioned tariffs.

(a) Provincial Paper R 1 466,96 R 220,04 R 1 687,00

(b) Local Paper R 0,00 R 0,00 R 0,00

(Applicants will be provided with an invoice from the local newspaper to 

place the advertisement in question.  It will be the responsibility of the 

applicant to pay the invoice directly to the local newspaper in question)

12.20 Serving of Notices

(a) per letter R 34,78 R 5,22 R 40,00

(Notices to the adjacent/surrounding erf owners and interest groups are 

included in the tariffs)

12.21 Applications

(a) Copies of application (for circulation of hard copies):

(i) Black & White: A4 per page R 2,61 R 0,39 R 3,00

(ii) Black & White: A3 per page R 3,48 R 0,52 R 4,00

(b) Copies of Site Diagrams R 34,78 R 5,22 R 40,00

(c) Locality maps/ 1:50000 Regional maps for application purposes R 34,78 R 5,22 R 40,00

(d) Search fees for information R 34,78 R 5,22 R 40,00

Applications are seen as separate from each other.  Thus meaning that if an 

application involves subdivision, rezoning, consent usages or departures, 

then the amount must be calculated for each of the above and a total in terms 

of each section as indicated above must be produced for the application.



12.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Town Planning

12.22 Copies of

(a) Zoning Scheme on CD per map R 63,48 R 9,52 R 73,00

(b) SDF on CD per map R 63,48 R 9,52 R 73,00

(c) Maps Electronically Reproduced (CD) R 156,52 R 23,48 R 180,00

(d) Maps (black and white A4) R 53,04 R 7,96 R 61,00

(e) Maps (black and white A3) R 156,52 R 23,48 R 180,00

(f) Maps (black and white A2) R 207,83 R 31,17 R 239,00

(g) Maps (black and white A1) R 259,13 R 38,87 R 298,00

(h) Maps (black and white A0) R 312,17 R 46,83 R 359,00

(i) Maps (colour A4) R 104,35 R 15,65 R 120,00

(j) Maps (colour A3) R 207,83 R 31,17 R 239,00

(k) Maps (colour A2) R 312,17 R 46,83 R 359,00

(l) Maps (colour A1) R 414,78 R 62,22 R 477,00

(m) Maps (colour A0) R 519,13 R 77,87 R 597,00

(Section 7(d) to Section 7(l) only if Council can produce

the maps within the Municipality)

12.23 Signage/Advertising Locality Bound 

12.23.1 Non-illuminated (all areas)

(a) Less than 2m² or part thereof R 323,48 R 48,52 R 372,00

(b) Greater than 2m² per m²or part thereof (with a minimum of R372.00) R 154,78 R 23,22 R 178,00

12.23.2 Illuminated (all areas)

(a) Any size per m² or part thereof (with a minimum of R372.00) R 323,48 R 48,52 R 372,00

12.23.3 Renewal (All Areas)

(a) Less than 2m² per m² or part thereof R 308,70 R 46,30 R 355,00

(b) Greater than 2m² or part thereof R 154,78 R 23,22 R 178,00

(c) Illuminated - Any size per m² or part thereof R 323,48 R 48,52 R 372,00

12.23.4 Temporary Advertisement Signs

(a) Banners per m² or part thereof for 5 days R 302,61 R 45,39 R 348,00

(b) Banners per m² or part thereof for 10 days R 605,22 R 90,78 R 696,00

(c) Pedestrian Bridges for 5 days R 6 264,35 R 939,65 R 7 204,00

(d) Flags/Banners for special events inside municipal jurisdiction areas R 1 200,87 R 180,13 R 1 381,00

(e) Special event directional signs per event R 220,87 R 33,13 R 254,00

(f)
Advertisement Trailers (on municipal property or private property) for a 

12 month period
R 12 564,35 R 1 884,65 R 14 449,00

12.23.5 Illegal signage/advertising penalty fee per day or part thereof R 110,43 R 16,57 R 127,00

12.23.6 Annual licencing fees

(a) Estate agents signs (per branch per agency per annum) R 1 457,39 R 218,61 R 1 676,00

(b) (i) Local media agencies (per annum) R 1 484,35 R 222,65 R 1 707,00

(ii) All other media agencies (per annum) R 2 968,70 R 445,30 R 3 414,00

(A maximum of 30 posters per town will be allowed for all media 

related advertisements)

12.23.7 Removal of signage
Actual Cost + 

15% + VAT

(Tariff 12.23.7 refers to signs removed in contravention of the Signage 

Bylaw)

12.23.8 Storage fees (per m² per day or part thereof) R 55,65 R 8,35 R 64,00

12.24 Annual licensing of house shops R 117,39 R 17,61 R 135,00



12.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Town Planning

12.25 Liquor tariffs

(a) Application for extended trading hours

(i) For one day R 580,00 R 87,00 R 667,00

(ii) For more than one day R 1 159,13 R 173,87 R 1 333,00

(b) Infringements of liquor by-law R 1 160,00 R 174,00 R 1 334,00

12.26 Special events/Occasional Use

(a) Application to stage a special event; per application

(i) Small Event (30 - 500 persons) R 1 635,65 R 245,35 R 1 881,00

(ii) Medium Event (501 - 2000 persons) R 2 452,17 R 367,83 R 2 820,00

(iii) Large Event (2001 - 5000 persons) R 5 184,35 R 777,65 R 5 962,00

(iv) Very Large Event (5001+ persons) R 7 776,52 R 1 166,48 R 8 943,00

(b)
Application to stage a special event by Schools, Churches, NGO's, 

Charity Events, etc.; per application
R 519,13 R 77,87 R 597,00

12.27 Appeal Fees

(a)
A minimum tariff of R2 000.00 payable in advance will be charged per 

application in terms of appeals

(b)

In the event of actual costs exceeding 12.27 (a) the actual cost plus 

15% administration fee plus 15% VAT will be payable after 12.27 (a) 

has been deducted

(Appeal fees are refundable in the event of a successful appeal)

12.28 Contributions to Main Services by developers and 

on subdivision of erven

Bulk Contribution Levies:

Bulk Contribution Levies is payable by the developer(s) / 

owner to obtain and approve subdivision diagram(s) where

Council is responsible for the under mentioned Services:
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Tariff 15% VAT Total

Town Planning

(a) ELECTRICITY BULK INFRASTRUCTURE CONTRIBUTIONS

Once-off contributions made by customers/developers towards the Bulk 

Infrastructure costs of networks installed to meet the electricity need of 

the customer/developer

Applications for new developments, subdivision of land, applications for 

rezoning and upgrading of existing services to consumers.

(i) MV Bulk (R/kVA) R 2 398,77 R 359,82 R 2 758,58

Request for new supply point from the existing 11kV network, e.g. large 

single points of supply or bulk 11kV supply to large development

(ii) LV Bulk (R/kVA) R 3 645,97 R 546,90 R 4 192,86

Request for new low voltage supply point from an existing miniature 

substation or transformer, e.g. large single point of supply or bulk LV 

supply to new development

(iii) LV (R/kVA) R 5 213,89 R 782,08 R 5 995,97

Request for new low voltage supply point from an existing distribution 

kiosk, e.g. subdivision of erf or upgrading of existing supply point

(b) Development contributions payable per unit of consumption/

production for each service:

(i) Roads (trip/d) R 1 376,22 R 206,43 R 1 582,65

(ii) Water (kl/d) R 13 759,62 R 2 063,94 R 15 823,56

(iii) Sewer (kl/d) R 20 063,57 R 3 009,54 R 23 073,11

(iv) Stormwater (ha*C) R 365 203,86 R 54 780,58 R 419 984,44

(v) Solid waste (unit) R 2 845,97 R 426,90 R 3 272,87

(c) Development Charges apply to the following application types:

(i) Rezoning applications

1
Rezoning to sub divisional area applications which enable rezoning 

together with subdivision of the land

2 Rezoning of land from one zone to another in order to change the 

allowable land uses

3
Rezoning from one subzone to another in order to increase the 

allowable floor space

(ii) Subdivision applications

1

where the number of dwelling units increases because of the 

subdivision, or where the subdivision application causes the increase of 

floor space or GLA

(iii) Departure applications

1
Applications to increase the allowable Floor Space, GLA, number of 

occupants or rooms

2 Applications to increase allowable Coverage

3 Applications to depart from parking requirements



12.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Town Planning

(iv) Consent use applications

1
(in terms of the Zoning Scheme) where the change in land use is 

deemed by the Municipality to result in additional use of infrastructure

(v)

Any application for the revision of conditions of a previous approval 

where the condition restricted the land use, Floor Space, GLA or 

Coverage
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13.1 Impoundment/Pound fees

(a) Horses, Donkeys, Cattle, Pigs and any other animal (once off per head) R 139,83 R 20,97 R 160,80

(b)   Daily charge [in addition to 13.1 (a)]

(i) Sheep, goats, horses, donkeys, cattle and pigs (per head per day) R 139,83 R 20,97 R 160,80

(ii) Animals separately housed (stallion/bull) per head per day R 192,43 R 28,87 R 221,30

(iii) For every sheep ram, goat ram or other separated animal per head per day R 153,91 R 23,09 R 177,00

(iv) Dogs and Cats per dog and cat per day R 58,26 R 8,74 R 67,00

In cases where animals have to be transported between towns, a Rand per 

kilometer (R/km) tariff per vehicle be charged
R 3,46 R 0,52 R 3,98

13.2 Release fees per animal (admin fee) R 122,43 R 18,37 R 140,80

13.3 Euthanasia (per head) R 407,74 R 61,16 R 468,90

13.4 Pound fees (General)

If pounded by Animal Welfare Service (AWS)

13.5 Veterinary Costs

13.6 Storage of confiscated goods (for example fireworks)

(per confiscation)

(a) Perishable per day R 174,78 R 26,22 R 201,00

(b)   Non - perishable per day R 116,61 R 17,49 R 134,10

LAW ENFORCMENT (Animal Pound)

Actual Costs + 15% administration fee + VAT

Actual Costs + 15% administration fee + VAT
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14.1 ***Commercial Filming and Shoots

(a) Film/event shoot per day (or part of the day) for commercial purposes R 6 695,48 R 1 004,32 R 7 699,80

(b) Film/event shoot per day (or part of the day) for non-commercial purposes R 3 347,83 R 502,17 R 3 850,00

(c) Still photo shoot per day (or part of the day) for commercial purposes R 2 650,26 R 397,54 R 3 047,80

(d) Still photo shoot per day (or part of the day) for non-commercial purposes R 1 826,00 R 273,90 R 2 099,90

(e)
Deposit-cover for costs for any damages/overtime/admin fees/or any other costs that 

may occur to cover the cost of Theewaterskloof Municipality

(f) Additional to Shoot

Official Fees

(i) Per Officer 
Per officer per hour or part thereof (Mon-Fri)

Per officer per hour or part thereof (Saturday)

Per officer per hour or part thereof (Sunday & Public Holiday)

(ii) Per Supervisor

Per supervisor per hour or part thereof (Mon-Fri)

Per supervisor per hour or part thereof (Saturday)

Per supervisor per hour or part thereof (Sunday & Public Holiday)

Motor Vehicle

(i) Kilometer tariff per vehicle (R/km) R 3,46 R 0,52 R 3,98

(ii) In addition to (i) a daily/ fixed tariff per vehicle (R/ hour) will be charged at: R 51,65 R 7,75 R 59,40

14.2 Municipal Storage Facility per day or part thereof R 3 159,48 R 473,92 R 3 633,40

**This tariff is applicable for the storage of non municipal property. Storage of goods will be at the 

discretion of the Assets Manager

***This tariffs are applicable to common land or public open spaces in Theewaterskloof Municipality's 

jurisdiction areas

14.3 Abandoned and Unroadworthy Vehicles (+ admin fees)

(a) Storage Fee per day R 150,00 R 22,50 R 172,50

Towing charges + Administration Fees + 15% VAT

14.4
Traffic Point Duty Service (Excluding Funeral)**Subject to approval from Head of 

Traffic Services
(At all funerals where traffic point services are needed, a formal request must be submitted to the 

Manager: Public Safety.  These requests will be evaluated in terms of necessity and road safety)

(a) Official Fees

(i) Per Officer 

Per officer per hour or part thereof (Mon-Fri)

Per officer per hour or part thereof (Saturday)

Per officer per hour or part thereof (Sunday & Public Holiday)

(ii) Per Supervisor

Per supervisor per hour or part thereof (Mon-Fri)

Per supervisor per hour or part thereof (Saturday)

Per supervisor per hour or part thereof (Sunday & Public Holiday)

(b) Motor Vehicle

(i) Kilometer Tariff per Vehicle (R/km) R 3,46 R 0,52 R 3,98

(ii) Daily/ Fixed Tariff per Vehicle (R/ hour) R 51,65 R 7,75 R 59,40

14.5 Taxi and Bus Rank Permit

(a) Stand fee per taxi per year R 197,65 R 29,65 R 227,30

(b) Stand fee per Bus per year R 246,96 R 37,04 R 284,00

14.6 Application and issuing of disabled stickers R 58,26 R 8,74 R 67,00

Traffic Services

Actual Costs +15% administration fee + VAT

Actual Costs +15% administration fee + VAT

50% of tariff

Actual Costs +15% administration fee + VAT

Actual Costs +15% administration fee + VAT
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Traffic Services

14.7
Closing of public road or a part thereof (excluding commercial filming and 

shoots)

(a) *Schools, churches, NPO's R 921,91 R 138,29 R 1 060,20

(b) Other R 1 843,30 R 276,50 R 2 119,80

14.8 Roadworthiness of Vehicles

(a) Brake and light testing tariff for light motor vehicles - per test per vehicle R 135,39 R 20,31 R 155,70

(b) Brake and light testing tariff for heavy motor vehicles -  per test per vehicle R 202,78 R 30,42 R 233,20

14.9 Vehicle Roadworthy Testing on farms (Farming Vehicles/Equipment) - adhoc

(a) A Rand per Kilometer (R/km) tariff per vehicle be charged R 3,35 R 0,50 R 3,85

14.10 Operating of public transport service without a permit or operating licence

[Section 87(2)(b) with 87(3) of the National Land Transport Act 2009 (Act 5 of 2009]

(a) First impoundment for operating public transport service without a permit or licence

(b) Second impoundment for operating public transport service without a permit or licence

(c)
Third and subsequent impoundments for operating public transport service without a 

permit or licence

14.11

Operating of public transport service contrary to the conditions of a permit or 

operating licence

[Section 87(2)(b) with 87(3) of the National Land Transport Act 2009 (Act 5 of 2009]

(a)
First impoundment for operating public transport service contrary to the conditions of an 

operating permit or licence

(b)
Second impoundment for operating public transport service contrary to the conditions 

of an operating permit or licence

(c)
Third impoundment for operating public transport service contrary to the conditions of 

an operating permit or licence

*Tariff will only apply if it is for a non profitable event.  A detailed application must be 

submitted to the Manager: Public Safety

In accordance with Legislation

In accordance with Legislation
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15.1 Domestic refuse

Refuse normally originating from a domestic residence which is 

used for residential purposes, including flats, schools, hostels, 

compounds, churches and halls which are situated on private 

property and can be easily removed from the container without 

damage to the plastic liner but not including garden refuse.

(a)
Black bags (only where wheelie bins have not been 

introduced)

Basic Residential collection based on 3 standard refuse bags (1 

refuse unit) 
R 213,04 R 31,96 R 245,00

(b) Wheel bin systems

Basic residential collection base on 1 standard Containers per 

week 
R 213,04 R 31,96 R 245,00

15.2 Bona fide sports clubs R 213,04 R 31,96 R 245,00

15.3 Business refuse

Refuse which originates from the use of a property, except a 

private residence used exclusively for residential purposes, but 

does not include builder's refuse, bulky refuse, domestic refuse or 

industrial refuse

(a)
Catering premises (without bags) - Per standard container for 

three (3) removals per week
R 833,04 R 124,96 R 958,00

(b)
Non- catering premises (without bags)- Per standard container for 

two (2) removals per week
R 570,96 R 85,64 R 656,60

(c) Hospitals (Per standard container for two (2) removals per week)
R 570,96 R 85,64 R 656,60

15.4 Bulky refuse

Refuse, except industrial refuse, originating from any premises 

and which because of the mass, shape, size or quantity thereof 

cannot be easily collected in a plastic lining, or be removed there 

from (per request):

(a) One  Removal R 2 294,00 R 344,10 R 2 638,10

(b) Two Removals R 4 587,65 R 688,15 R 5 275,80

(c) Three Removals R 6 881,48 R 1 032,22 R 7 913,70

(d) Four Removals R 9 175,13 R 1 376,27 R 10 551,40

(e) Five Removals R 11 468,87 R 1 720,33 R 13 189,20

15.5 Special Removals on weekends

(a) Per removal on Saturday and Sunday R 2 905,91 R 435,89 R 3 341,80

Refuse removal

(Containers for the removal of business refuse, are not provided by 

the Municipality)
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Refuse removal

15.6 Self Dumping: Transfer Stations/Dumping Sites

(Exclusively for garden and builders refuse)

**15.6.1 Residential Consumers up to 1 ton

(a) (On display of current municipal account once a month)

(b) Vehicles up to 1 Ton per request R 270,87 R 40,63 R 311,50

(c) Vehicles up to 3 Ton per request R 812,61 R 121,89 R 934,50

(d) Vehicles up to 4 Ton per request R 1 083,48 R 162,52 R 1 246,00

15.6.2 Non Residential Consumers

(a) Vehicles up to 1 Ton per request R 270,87 R 40,63 R 311,50

(b) Vehicles up to 3 Ton per request R 812,61 R 121,89 R 934,50

(c) Vehicles up to 4 Ton per request R 1 083,48 R 162,52 R 1 246,00

15.7 Other refuse removals (per month)

(a) Helderstroom Correctional Services R 134 876,00 R 20 231,40 R 155 107,40

(b) Dennehof R 10 842,52 R 1 626,38 R 12 468,90

(c) Eskom Grabouw R 9 959,30 R 1 493,90 R 11 453,20

15.8 Veterinary Services 

(a) Veterinary Services per month R 570,87 R 85,63 R 656,50

(b) Disposal of Dead animal carcass [In Addition to 15.8 (a)] R 229,30 R 34,40 R 263,70
Non profitable Animal welfare organization must apply to the 

relevant town manager to be eligible for this exemption. Late 

application will result in the origination being liable up until the 

date of application

15.9 House Shop & Guesthouse/Bed and Breakfast Tariff R 213,04 R 31,96 R 245,00

This is in addition to tariff 15.1 

15.10 Farms 

Applicants needs to apply for the service, in order for the finance 

department to make a cost calculation

In these tariffs the ton measurements under Self Dumping 

indicates the Vehicle mass and not the quantity of Refuse

In these tariffs a "premises" means a property or a portion thereof 

which appears separately on the Council's valuation list; with the 

understanding that where there is more than one unit on a 

property, each such unit is deemed to be a separate premises.

Semi-detached houses, separate residences, business premises, 

offices, institutions, factories, garages, restaurants and shops on 

the same erf but occupied by separate persons in separate 

capacities are regarded as being separate premises.

Free of charge
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Refuse removal

Where two or more business premises which are situated and 

operated on the same erf, prefer to share a refuse bin(s), it is 

possible, on receipt of a written request from the registered 

owner, to do a survey over a period of three (3) months, after 

which the number of refuse bins will be determined and the 

registered owner of such property will then be held liable for the 

payment of the prescribed charges. (Where such an application is 

not received, the provisions in the forgoing paragraphs will apply)

The Technical Officer at the concerned town, in consultation with 

the owner/occupier, determines the number of refuse bins which 

each business premises should have.

One refuse bag will be allowed for garden refuse to be collected 

with residential refuse.  Garden refuse will be defined as refuse 

which originates from normal gardening activities such as cutting 

of grass, leaves, plant flowers and other similar light refuse.

**15.6.1 (b) - (d) will be payable by customers who has already

exhausted their 1 free removal as mentioned in 15.6.1 (a)

Tourism Associations that performs this service for the 

Municipality are fully exempt from paying basic services, if the 

operations are conducted on municipal premises.
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16.1 Domestic Conventional/Utility Consumers 

(Tariffs mentioned under 16.1 - 16.12 become effective from readings taken after the 

beginning of July 2022)

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 12,35 R 1,85 R 14,20

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 25,57 R 3,83 R 29,40

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 31,91 R 4,79 R 36,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 42,26 R 6,34 R 48,60

16.2 Domestic Prepaid Consumers 

(a) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 36,87 R 5,53 R 42,40

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 12,35 R 1,85 R 14,20

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 25,57 R 3,83 R 29,40

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 31,91 R 4,79 R 36,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 42,26 R 6,34 R 48,60

16.3
Other/Commercial Consumers (including Guest Houses/Bed and Breakfast) 

[conventional, prepaid & utility consumers]

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Commercial consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 25,30 R 3,80 R 29,10

(ii) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 34,61 R 5,19 R 39,80

(iii) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 50,70 R 7,60 R 58,30

16.4 Municipal Purposes (Purchase Price) per kl R 43,30 R 6,50 R 49,80

16.5 Sports Clubs (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Sports Clubs consumption 

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 16,87 R 2,53 R 19,40

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 18,70 R 2,80 R 21,50

16.6 Schools

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Schools consumption

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 16,87 R 2,53 R 19,40

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 18,70 R 2,80 R 21,50

16.7 **Industrial Bulk Water Users

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Industrial Bulk User Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 24,26 R 3,64 R 27,90

(ii) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 32,78 R 4,92 R 37,70

(iii) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 48,26 R 7,24 R 55,50

Water Supply
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Water Supply

16.8 Raw Water (per kl) R 8,52 R 1,28 R 9,80

This includes users that extract water from the Bazil New Mark Dam

16.10 "Grabouw Trein Huise" Fixed monthly Charge R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

16.11 Proefplaas 

(a) Basic Charge R 4 289,48 R 643,42 R 4 932,90

(b) Proefplaas consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl  - 167 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 168 kl  - 222 kl per month per kl R 12,52 R 1,88 R 14,40

(iii) Consumption above 222 kl per month per kl R 33,91 R 5,09 R 39,00

16.12 Cape Metropole Houses

(a) Basic Charge R 14 457,13 R 2 168,57 R 16 625,70

(b) Cape Metropole Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 12,35 R 1,85 R 14,20

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 25,57 R 3,83 R 29,40

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 31,91 R 4,79 R 36,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 42,26 R 6,34 R 48,60

16.13 Standpipes

(a) Deposit R 5 898,00 R 5 898,00

(b) Standpipe Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 24,35 R 3,65 R 28,00

(ii) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 28,43 R 4,27 R 32,70

(iii) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 36,17 R 5,43 R 41,60

16.14 Utility Water meters  (Not Meeting Council Criteria)

16.15 Free installation of Utility Water meters
Due to limited number of Utility Water meters preference will be given according to the 

following Criteria:

- The towns where we do not supply electricity

- Indigent Households and

- Defaulters

* Applicants not meeting the set criteria Refer to 16.14

16.16 Water meters for Housing Contractors

16.17 WATER RESTRICTION TARIFFS

16.17.1 PHASE 1

16.17.1.1 Domestic Conventional/Utility Consumers 

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 12,35 R 1,85 R 14,20

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 25,57 R 3,83 R 29,40

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 31,91 R 4,79 R 36,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 48,61 R 7,29 R 55,90

16.9

 Actual Costs

 Actual Costs

Average water consumption for the last 5 

years (60 months) X availability charge 

according the Bulk Supply

Off the grid/partially off the grid water basic fee for industrial/commercial 

users (per month)
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Water Supply

16.17.1.2 Domestic Prepaid Consumers 

(a) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 36,87 R 5,53 R 42,40

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 12,35 R 1,85 R 14,20

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 25,57 R 3,83 R 29,40

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 31,91 R 4,79 R 36,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 48,61 R 7,29 R 55,90

16.17.1.3
Other/Commercial Consumers (including Guest Houses/Bed and Breakfast) 

[conventional, prepaid & utility consumers]

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Commercial consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 25,30 R 3,80 R 29,10

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 25,30 R 3,80 R 29,10

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 25,30 R 3,80 R 29,10

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 34,61 R 5,19 R 39,80

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 58,35 R 8,75 R 67,10

16.17.1.4 Sports Clubs  (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Sport Clubs Consumption (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 16,87 R 2,53 R 19,40

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 28,09 R 4,21 R 32,30

16.17.1.5 Schools

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Schools Consumption 

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 16,87 R 2,53 R 19,40

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 28,09 R 4,21 R 32,30

16.17.1.6 **Industrial Bulk Water Users

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Industrial Bulk User Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 24,26 R 3,64 R 27,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 24,26 R 3,64 R 27,90

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 24,26 R 3,64 R 27,90

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 32,78 R 4,92 R 37,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 55,57 R 8,33 R 63,90

16.17.1.7 Proefplaas 

(a) Basic Charge R 4 289,48 R 643,42 R 4 932,90

(b) Proefplaas consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl  - 167 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 168 kl  - 222 kl per month per kl R 12,52 R 1,88 R 14,40

(iii) Consumption above 222 kl per month per kl R 39,04 R 5,86 R 44,90

16.17.1.8 Cape Metropole Houses

(a) Basic Charge R 14 457,13 R 2 168,57 R 16 625,70

(b) Cape Metropole Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 12,35 R 1,85 R 14,20

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 25,57 R 3,83 R 29,40

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 31,91 R 4,79 R 36,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 48,61 R 7,29 R 55,90
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Water Supply

16.17.1.9 Standpipes

(a) Standpipe Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 24,35 R 3,65 R 28,00

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 24,35 R 3,65 R 28,00

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 24,35 R 3,65 R 28,00

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 28,43 R 4,27 R 32,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 41,65 R 6,25 R 47,90

16.17.2 PHASE 2

16.17.2.1 Domestic Conventional/Utility Consumers 

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 13,65 R 2,05 R 15,70

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 29,48 R 4,42 R 33,90

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 38,35 R 5,75 R 44,10

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 57,13 R 8,57 R 65,70

16.17.2.2 Domestic Prepaid Consumers 

(a) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 36,87 R 5,53 R 42,40

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 13,65 R 2,05 R 15,70

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 29,48 R 4,42 R 33,90

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 38,35 R 5,75 R 44,10

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 57,13 R 8,57 R 65,70

16.17.2.3
Other/Commercial Consumers (including Guest Houses/Bed and Breakfast) 

[conventional, prepaid & utility consumers]

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Commercial consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 29,13 R 4,37 R 33,50

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 29,13 R 4,37 R 33,50

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 29,13 R 4,37 R 33,50

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 43,30 R 6,50 R 49,80

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 76,09 R 11,41 R 87,50

16.17.2.4 Sports Clubs  (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Sport Clubs Consumption (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 21,13 R 3,17 R 24,30

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 28,09 R 4,21 R 32,30

16.17.2.5 Schools

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Schools Consumption 

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 21,13 R 3,17 R 24,30

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 28,09 R 4,21 R 32,30

16.17.2.6 **Industrial Bulk Water Users

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70
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(b) Industrial Bulk User Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 27,91 R 4,19 R 32,10

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 27,91 R 4,19 R 32,10

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 27,91 R 4,19 R 32,10

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 41,04 R 6,16 R 47,20

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 72,43 R 10,87 R 83,30

16.17.2.7 Proefplaas 

(a) Basic Charge R 4 289,48 R 643,42 R 4 932,90

(b) Proefplaas consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl  - 167 kl per month per kl R 11,91 R 1,79 R 13,70

(ii) Consumption 168 kl  - 222 kl per month per kl R 15,65 R 2,35 R 18,00

(iii) Consumption above 222 kl per month per kl R 50,87 R 7,63 R 58,50

16.17.2.8 Cape Metropole Houses

(a) Basic Charge R 14 457,13 R 2 168,57 R 16 625,70

(b) Cape Metropole Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 13,65 R 2,05 R 15,70

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 29,48 R 4,42 R 33,90

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 38,35 R 5,75 R 44,10

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 57,13 R 8,57 R 65,70

16.17.2.9 Standpipes

(a) Standpipe Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 28,00 R 4,20 R 32,20

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 28,00 R 4,20 R 32,20

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 28,00 R 4,20 R 32,20

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 35,57 R 5,33 R 40,90

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 54,26 R 8,14 R 62,40

16.17.3 PHASE 3

16.17.3.1 Domestic Conventional/Utility Consumers 

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 14,87 R 2,23 R 17,10

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 33,30 R 5,00 R 38,30

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 44,70 R 6,70 R 51,40

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 63,39 R 9,51 R 72,90

16.17.3.2 Domestic Prepaid Consumers 

(a) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 36,87 R 5,53 R 42,40

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 14,87 R 2,23 R 17,10

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 33,30 R 5,00 R 38,30

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 44,70 R 6,70 R 51,40

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 63,39 R 9,51 R 72,90

16.17.3.3
Other/Commercial Consumers (including Guest Houses/Bed and Breakfast) 

[conventional, prepaid & utility consumers]

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70
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(b) Commercial consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 30,43 R 4,57 R 35,00

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 32,96 R 4,94 R 37,90

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 32,96 R 4,94 R 37,90

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 48,52 R 7,28 R 55,80

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 76,09 R 11,41 R 87,50

16.17.3.4 Sports Clubs  (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Sport Clubs Consumption (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 25,30 R 3,80 R 29,10

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 32,78 R 4,92 R 37,70

16.17.3.5 Schools

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Schools Consumption 

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 25,30 R 3,80 R 29,10

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 32,78 R 4,92 R 37,70

16.17.3.6 **Industrial Bulk Water Users

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Industrial Bulk User Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 29,13 R 4,37 R 33,50

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 45,91 R 6,89 R 52,80

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 72,43 R 10,87 R 83,30

16.17.3.7 Proefplaas 

(a) Basic Charge R 4 289,48 R 643,42 R 4 932,90

(b) Proefplaas consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl  - 167 kl per month per kl R 15,57 R 2,33 R 17,90

(ii) Consumption 168 kl  - 222 kl per month per kl R 25,04 R 3,76 R 28,80

(iii) Consumption above 222 kl per month per kl R 67,83 R 10,17 R 78,00

16.17.3.8 Cape Metropole Houses

(a) Basic Charge R 14 457,13 R 2 168,57 R 16 625,70

(b) Cape Metropole Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 14,87 R 2,23 R 17,10

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 33,30 R 5,00 R 38,30

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 44,70 R 6,70 R 51,40

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 63,39 R 9,51 R 72,90

16.17.3.9 Standpipes

(a) Standpipe Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 29,22 R 4,38 R 33,60

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 31,65 R 4,75 R 36,40

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 31,65 R 4,75 R 36,40

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 39,83 R 5,97 R 45,80

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 54,26 R 8,14 R 62,40

16.17.4 PHASE 4

16.17.4.1 Domestic Conventional/Utility Consumers 

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70
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(b) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 16,09 R 2,41 R 18,50

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 35,83 R 5,37 R 41,20

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 47,91 R 7,19 R 55,10

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 74,00 R 11,10 R 85,10

16.17.4.2 Domestic Prepaid Consumers 

(a) Domestic consumption (Where a separate service connection exists)

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 36,87 R 5,53 R 42,40

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 16,09 R 2,41 R 18,50

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 35,83 R 5,37 R 41,20

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 47,91 R 7,19 R 55,10

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 74,00 R 11,10 R 85,10

16.17.4.3
Other/Commercial Consumers (including Guest Houses/Bed and Breakfast) 

[conventional, prepaid & utility consumers]

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Commercial consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 32,96 R 4,94 R 37,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 35,48 R 5,32 R 40,80

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 35,48 R 5,32 R 40,80

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 51,91 R 7,79 R 59,70

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 88,78 R 13,32 R 102,10

16.17.4.4 Sports Clubs  (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Sport Clubs Consumption (for irrigation of sports fields only)

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 29,57 R 4,43 R 34,00

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 34,61 R 5,19 R 39,80

16.17.4.5 Schools

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Schools Consumption 

(i) 0 kl to 500 kl per month per kl R 29,57 R 4,43 R 34,00

(ii) 501 kl and more per month per kl R 34,61 R 5,19 R 39,80

16.17.4.6 **Industrial Bulk Water Users

(a) Basic fee (0kl included) per erf/meter connection R 158,87 R 23,83 R 182,70

(b) Industrial Bulk User Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 31,57 R 4,73 R 36,30

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 34,00 R 5,10 R 39,10

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 34,00 R 5,10 R 39,10

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 49,22 R 7,38 R 56,60

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 84,52 R 12,68 R 97,20

16.17.4.7 Proefplaas 

(a) Basic Charge R 4 289,48 R 643,42 R 4 932,90

(b) Proefplaas consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl  - 167 kl per month per kl R 20,70 R 3,10 R 23,80

(ii) Consumption 168 kl  - 222 kl per month per kl R 25,04 R 3,76 R 28,80

(iii) Consumption above 222 kl per month per kl R 67,83 R 10,17 R 78,00

16.17.4.8 Cape Metropole Houses

(a) Basic Charge R 14 457,13 R 2 168,57 R 16 625,70



16.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Water Supply

(b) Cape Metropole Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 10,35 R 1,55 R 11,90

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 16,09 R 2,41 R 18,50

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 35,83 R 5,37 R 41,20

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 47,91 R 7,19 R 55,10

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 74,00 R 11,10 R 85,10

16.17.4.9 Standpipes

(a) Standpipe Consumption

(i) Consumption 0 kl to 6 kl per month per kl R 31,65 R 4,75 R 36,40

(ii) Consumption 7 kl to 15 kl per month per kl R 34,09 R 5,11 R 39,20

(iii) Consumption 16 kl to 30 kl per month per kl R 34,09 R 5,11 R 39,20

(iv) Consumption 31 kl to 40 kl per month per kl R 42,70 R 6,40 R 49,10

(v) Consumption above 40 kl per month per kl R 63,30 R 9,50 R 72,80

16.18 Defaulters Fees

Where the consumer is on the disconnection list,  the following fees are payable:

(a) Deposit

(i) Non domestic R 3 228,00 R 3 228,00

.

(b)(i) Defaulters fee {In addition to 16.18(a)} R 281,65 R 42,25 R 323,90

(ii) After hours/Saturdays:  R 802,09 R 120,31 R 922,40

(iii) Sundays/Public Holidays: R 1 199,91 R 179,99 R 1 379,90

16.19 Re-connection charges

(a)(i) New service agreements after temporary disconnection R 281,65 R 42,25 R 323,90

(ii) After hours/Saturdays:  R 802,09 R 120,31 R 922,40

(iii) Sundays/Public Holidays: R 1 199,91 R 179,99 R 1 379,90

16.20 Charges for new connections

(a) For a 15mm diameter connection R 7 314,09 R 1 097,11 R 8 411,20

(b) For a 22mm diameter connection R 7 786,09 R 1 167,91 R 8 954,00

(c) For a connection with a diameter greater than 22mm

The actual cost of material, labour and machinery plus 15% administration costs 

with a minimum of:
R 7 786,09 R 1 167,91 R 8 954,00

Abovementioned charges in (a) and (b) are in respect of a pipe no longer than 

25m, but if a pipe longer than 25m is required, the relevant charge plus the cost 

of the provision and laying of the extra length, plus a charge of 15% in respect of 

administration costs will be payable.

16.21 Reconnection of existing service connection

(Remedial action)

(a) Where established that the consumer, or that the consumer permitted that:

(i) The supply be turned on, diverted or damaged without authority/illegally: R 2 557,65 R 383,65 R 2 941,30

(ii) An unauthorised/illegal connection is made R 2 557,65 R 383,65 R 2 941,30

(iii) A repetition of (i) or (ii) above takes place

New service connection fees as determined in (b) above and prosecution may be 

instituted at the discretion of the Council.

(iv)

Above and beyond the charges payable in (i),(ii) and (iii) above, the consumer will 

also be held liable for the estimated consumption of water during the period, 

calculated on the average monthly consumption for the three (3) months 

following restoration of the service connection.

16.22 Testing of meters

(a) Testing by the Council itself (by means of a test meter) R 984,87 R 147,73 R 1 132,60

(b) By a mutually acceptable Authority
Actual Cost + 

15% admin 

charge + VAT

(If the meter is found to be faulty, the charges are refundable)
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16.23 Service Calls

(a)
Per call where it is found that the fault was not caused by any action of the 

Council

(i) Within normal business hours R 536,17 R 80,43 R 616,60

(ii) Outside normal business hours R 1 072,17 R 160,83 R 1 233,00

16.24 Damage to Council property

(a)
Actual cost of material, labour and machinery plus 15% administration charges 

plus VAT

16.25 Special Meter Readings R 244,61 R 36,69 R 281,30

(A reading taken after proper rechecking was done by the debtors clerk)

16.26 "Lei water" 

(a) ***Availability fee 

(i) Annually (R50.00 per month from September till the following April) R 375,65 R 56,35 R 432,00

(b) per minute per year R 84,87 R 12,73 R 97,60

(c) per month (30 minutes) R 282,70 R 42,40 R 325,10

(This tariff is applicable only in drought season)

(d) Sluices

(i) For building a sluice, per sluice (basic charge) R 1 450,70 R 217,60 R 1 668,30

(ii) Reconnection Fee R 2 581,74 R 387,26 R 2 969,00

16.27 Moving of meter on request of consumer R 1 955,65 R 293,35 R 2 249,00

16.28 Purchases of water per kl (own transport) R 42,17 R 6,33 R 48,50

16.29 Tariff for the removal, tampering with or unauthorised use of "Lei water"

Where, in the opinion of the Council, it is established that the owner and/or tenant 

of property in Greyton, or that such person allowed

(a)

I.r.o. a non-subscriber, who illegally interferes with the flow, and/or takes and/or 

allows to take "Lei water" depending on the case, the following charges are 

payable:

 - First offence R 1 408,78 R 211,32 R 1 620,10

(b)

I.r.o. a subscriber who, without authority/Illegally interferes with or takes "Lei 

water" outside of his/her official "Lei water" hours to the detriment of another 

subscriber's legal turn, whatever the case, the following charges are payable:

 - First offence R 1 408,78 R 211,32 R 1 620,10

NOTE

1.
For the application of these tariffs, "subscriber" shall mean a resident who is officially in 

possession of written proof from the Council that he/she has been allocated "Lei water" for the 

relevant season, not with standing the fact that such person has paid the basic levy (furrow levy)

2.
The Council withholds the right and may, at its own discretion take further legal steps above and 

beyond the tariffs set out above

3.
In addition to the charges payable in (a) and (b) above, the subject open furrow will, on a third 

infringement of this kind, be replaced with a closed canal system; in which case the resident 

concerned will be held liable for all costs incurred.

Water leakages at Indigent Household are repaired free of charge excluding damages as a result of 

vandalism or negligence.  The before mentioned are determined at the discretion of the Technical 

Officer.

**Industrial consumers whose usage is more than 5 000kl on average per month may apply for the 

Industrial Bulk Water Tariff.  Consumption of the previous financial year will be used to determine the 

average.  Tariffs will be applied from the date of approval and not retrospectively.

Tourism Associations that performs this service for the Municipality are fully exempt from paying 

basic services, if the operations are conducted on municipal premises.

***This tariff is for premises with an entitlement for irrigation water but decline the use thereof in spite 

of the availability of the irrigation water. (Irrigation Water Bylaw)
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17.1

Minor Building Works (Section 13 of Act 103 of 

1977)

(a)

All residential (minor building work as defined in the National 

Building Regulations), swimming pools, boundary walls, walls: 

length >500m (block walls), internal changes, open sided 

carport (any material other than fabric), shelter for a car, 

caravan or boat <40m² and shade cloth to a maximum of 100m² 

+ open/covered stoeps less than 40m²

R 549,57 R 82,43 R 632,00

(b) Backyard dwellers R 274,78 R 41,22 R 316,00

(c)
Other than residential (minor building works as defined in the 

National Building Regulations)  >40m² and shade cloth to a 

maximum of a 100m²

R 1 100,00 R 165,00 R 1 265,00

17.2 Deviation from approved plans

(a) Single residential R 549,57 R 82,43 R 632,00

(b) All other categories R 1 100,00 R 165,00 R 1 265,00

17.3 Subsidised housing projects

(a) Single residential (fee per plan) R 14,78 R 2,22 R 17,00

(b) Blocks of flats (fee per plan) R 14,78 R 2,22 R 17,00

(c)
All additions to subsidised housing < 100m². Additions larger 

then 100m² will be charged at normal building plan fees 
R 582,61 R 87,39 R 670,00

17.4 Single Residential Building

(a) 0m² - 50m² R 549,57 R 82,43 R 632,00

(b) 51m² - 100m² R 1 090,43 R 163,57 R 1 254,00

(c ) 101m² - 200m² R 2 511,30 R 376,70 R 2 888,00

(d) 201m² - 300m² R 3 574,78 R 536,22 R 4 111,00

(e) 301m² - 400m² R 4 994,78 R 749,22 R 5 744,00

(f) 400m² < (per m²) R 19,13 R 2,87 R 22,00

17.5 Other Residential & Additions

Flats, townhouses, group housing, etc.

(a) <25m² R 1 259,13 R 188,87 R 1 448,00

(b) >25m²  per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 21,74 R 3,26 R 25,00

17.6 Non Residential: Commercial

(a) < 25m² R 1 368,70 R 205,30 R 1 574,00

(b) 26m² - 100m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 26,09 R 3,91 R 30,00

(c ) 101m² - 200m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 20,87 R 3,13 R 24,00

(d) >200m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 14,78 R 2,22 R 17,00

Building Plan Fees

NB
Approval of Building Plans are subjected to the settlement of all outstanding amounts on erf.  All 

Building Plan Approvals are valid for 12 months.
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Building Plan Fees

NB
Approval of Building Plans are subjected to the settlement of all outstanding amounts on erf.  All 

Building Plan Approvals are valid for 12 months.

17.7 Non Residential: Industrial and Institutional

(a) < 25m² R 1 368,70 R 205,30 R 1 574,00

(b) 26m² - 100m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 26,09 R 3,91 R 30,00

(c ) 101m² - 200m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 20,87 R 3,13 R 24,00

(d) >200m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 14,78 R 2,22 R 17,00

17.8 Non Residential: Agricultural Buildings

All residential buildings (farmhouses, labourers 

accommodation, tourism accommodation, etc) to be calculated 

at single residential rates

(a) < 25m² R 1 368,70 R 205,30 R 1 574,00

(b) 26m² - 100m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 26,09 R 3,91 R 30,00

(c ) 101m² - 200m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 20,87 R 3,13 R 24,00

(d) >200m² per m² plus R847.00 flat rate R 14,78 R 2,22 R 17,00

(e) Agricultural tunnels (per tunnel) R 736,52 R 110,48 R 847,00

(f)
Wind turbines per turbine (excluding all other 

buildings and grid size)
R 43 478,26 R 6 521,74 R 50 000,00

17.9
Overberg District Municipality Fire & Health 

Service Tariff
Note:  Circulation is done at the discretion of the Building 

Control Section

17.10 Sketch Plan Fee

(a) Single Residential R 549,57 R 82,43 R 632,00

(b)
All other categories + Overberg District Municipality 

Service Tariff (if applicable)
R 1 100,00 R 165,00 R 1 265,00

17.11 Major Hazard Installations R 1 510,43 R 226,57 R 1 737,00

17.12 Liquid Paraffin Gas Installations (all installations) R 1 187,83 R 178,17 R 1 366,00

17.13 Cell phone Masts R 4 886,96 R 733,04 R 5 620,00

17.14 Extension of Approved Building Plan

(a)
For consideration of extending Approved Building plan validity. 

Extensions must be applied for prior to lapse date of the plan
R 495,65 R 74,35 R 570,00

17.15
Application for approval of previous approved 

building plans that have lapsed

(a)
For consideration of approving previously approved plans that 

have lapsed provided that the application is submitted within 12 

months of the lapsed date of the original plan

50% OF THE 

CURRENT

APPLICABLE 

FEE + VAT

As per approved Overberg District 

Municipality tariffs
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Building Plan Fees

NB
Approval of Building Plans are subjected to the settlement of all outstanding amounts on erf.  All 

Building Plan Approvals are valid for 12 months.

17.16 Request for Occupancy Certificate

(a)

Where an application is received for the issuing of an 

occupancy certificate for an existing building where such 

certificate was not issued on completion of building work and 

prior to occupancy. Request for occupancy certificate for all 

buildings where the request is received more than 9 months 

after the buildings are deemed completed by council and/or 

occupied. An plan is required in all circumstances together with 

required certificates.

R 745,22 R 111,78 R 857,00

17.17 Inspection Fees

(a) Fee per inspection R 281,00 NO VAT R 281,00

17.18 Unauthorised Building Works

(a)

If building plans are submitted to Council for scrutiny by owner 

of the property before a letter is written by the Council,as a 

result of the construction of illegal structures, then over and 

above the normal fees that are applicable an additional fee that 

is prescribed in National Building Regulations will apply

R100/day for 

each day when 

construction 

started up to 

maximum of      

R4 000.00

NO VAT

R100/day for 

each day when 

construction 

started up to 

maximum of      

R4 000.00

17.19 Demolitions (all applications) R 839,13 R 125,87 R 965,00

17.20 Hoardings

(a)

Permit fee : all applications per 10m² (Calculated at a rate of 

5% of the Municipal Property Valuation per square metre times 

the area requiring the hoarding per annum subject to a 

maximum equal to the tariff)

R 252,17 R 37,83 R 290,00

(b)

Charges for utilization of footways or public streets for hoarding 

purposes (Calculated at a rate of 5% of the Municipal Property 

Valuation per square metre times the area requiring the 

hoarding per annum subject to a maximum equal to the tariff)

R 3 020,00 R 453,00 R 3 473,00

17.21 Building Plan Copies Black and White

(Properties forming part of subsidised housing 

developments are exempt from payment of fees)

(a) Search Fee R 46,96 R 7,04 R 54,00

(b)
Electronic Search & Sending Fee (maximum 5 pages 

thereafter R10 per scanned page)
R 88,70 R 13,30 R 102,00

(c) Printing Black and White

(i) Size A4 R 3,48 R 0,52 R 4,00

(ii) Size A3 R 6,09 R 0,91 R 7,00

(iii) Size A2 R 64,35 R 9,65 R 74,00

(iv ) Size A1 R 71,30 R 10,70 R 82,00

(v) Size A0 R 79,13 R 11,87 R 91,00



17.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

Building Plan Fees

NB
Approval of Building Plans are subjected to the settlement of all outstanding amounts on erf.  All 

Building Plan Approvals are valid for 12 months.

(d) Printing Colour

(i) Size A4 R 6,96 R 1,04 R 8,00

(ii) Size A3 R 12,17 R 1,83 R 14,00

(iii) Size A2 R 128,70 R 19,30 R 148,00

(iv ) Size A1 R 142,61 R 21,39 R 164,00

(v) Size A0 R 158,26 R 23,74 R 182,00

17.22 Copies of Site Diagrams

(a) Hard copy R 26,09 R 3,91 R 30,00

(b) Electronic sending of document R 36,52 R 5,48 R 42,00

17.23 Provisional Authorisation (Section 7.6 of NBR) R 19 540,87 R 2 931,13 R 22 472,00



18.

FLEET CODE    DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE  FIXED RATE PER  : ½ DAY OPERATING RATE WORK UNITS DRIVER / OPERATOR RATE/ ½ Day

60AK CAR 1250 - 1450 R 47,20 R 2,80 KM R 534,00

60AL CAR 1451 - 1650 R 72,80 R 3,60 KM R 534,00

60AU MINIBUS 11 - 18 R 136,30 R 5,80 KM R 534,00

60BA P/VAN < 1 TON R 35,40 R 2,40 KM R 534,00

60BC P/VAN > 1 TON R 110,60 R 4,70 KM R 534,00

60BG LDV < 1 TON R 35,30 R 2,40 KM R 534,00

60BH LDV - 1 TON R 65,10 R 3,40 KM R 534,00

60BI LDV > 1 TON R 72,20 R 3,70 KM R 534,00

60BM T/FLATBED < 3.5 TON R 136,30 R 6,60 KM R 534,00

60BN T/FLATBED  3.6 - 4.5 TON R 175,30 R 7,70 KM R 534,00

60BS T/TIP < 3.5 TON R 136,30 R 6,60 KM R 534,00

60BT T/TIP 3.5 - 4.5 TON R 186,90 R 8,00 KM R 534,00

60BU T/TIP 4.6 - 6.5 TON R 225,80 R 9,70 KM R 534,00

60CP T/FLAT + CRANE 3.5 - 4.5 TON R 194,60 R 8,20 KM R 534,00

60CQ T/FLAT + CRANE 4.5 - 6.5 TON R 233,10 R 9,80 KM R 534,00

60DA T/AERIAL P/FORM < 12M R 213,90 R 241,80 HOURS R 534,00

60DE T/WATER < 6000L R 194,60 R 8,40 KM R 534,00

60DG VACUUM TANKER < 6000L R 194,60 R 8,40 KM R 534,00

60DP REF COMP 12M³ R 428,20 R 321,70 HOURS R 534,00

61FR TRACTOR LOADER BACHOE 4X2 R 272,60 R 306,80 HOURS R 534,00

61FS TRACTOR LOADER BACHOE 4X4 R 467,10 R 448,40 HOURS R 534,00

61FT GRADER < 12500 R 467,10 R 344,90 HOURS R 534,00

61HD TRACTOR 50 - 70Kw R 63,30 R 163,80 HOURS R 534,00

61HE TRACTOR > 90Kw R 123,80 R 242,90 HOURS R 534,00

61JA TRAILER < 0.75 TON R 15,20 R 0,00 DAY R 0,00

61JB TRAILER  0.75 - 3.5 TON R 37,50 R 0,00 DAY R 0,00

61JC TRAILER  - POUNDING R 253,00 R 0,00 DAY R 0,00

61JE TRAILER  - POUNDING HORSE BOX R 253,00 R 0,00 DAY R 0,00

POTHOLE REPAIR TRUCK WITH TRAILER/ROLLER R 1 286,30 R 1 732,50 HOURS R 683,00

COMBINATION JETTING & VACUUM TRUCK R 1 286,30 R 1 732,50 HOURS R 683,00

RENTAL CONDITIONS

RENTAL RATES: 2022-2023 (Excl. VAT)

VEHICLES

                         RENTAL RATES

TWK MUNICIPALITY

• Actual Cost were used when calculated the Tariffs, in other words it does not really matter whether NGOs or private persons rent - this applies to all

• Vehicles and equipment will be rented only if capacity allows it - no municipal work shall be left to do private work.  The decision of the relevant Manager will be final in determining this.

• Minimum rental period is a half-day 08:00 to 12:00 or 12:00 to 16:00

• Work done over weekends, after hours or holidays - additional costs - Full cost including overtime - information on request

• The cost of rentals will depend on both the fixed tariff and the operating tariff as shown.  In other words, the fixed rate for a half day plus operating rate multiplied by the number of units used  (kilometers or hours as indicated) plus the 

cost of the operator/driver

• The tenant must sign an agreement that he/she will not claim against the Municipality in respect of any damage incurred for any reason whatsoever during the period the equipment is rented

• The decision of the specific driver/operator, together with his/her supervisor is final if the job is possible, conditions are safe enough and that the time taken is appropriate

• Technical Services and Finance will under no circumstances negotiate a lower tariff



19.

Tariff 15% VAT Total

19.1 Informal Trading Permits (Local Residence)

19.1.1 Designated Informal Trading Area

(a) Per stand per day

(i) under cover R 97,83 R 14,67 R 112,50

(ii) open stand R 48,96 R 7,34 R 56,30

(b) Per stand per month

(i) under cover R 265,65 R 39,85 R 305,50

(ii) open stand R 139,83 R 20,97 R 160,80

(c) Per stand for 3 months

(i) under cover R 504,43 R 75,67 R 580,10

(ii) open stand R 321,57 R 48,23 R 369,80

19.1.2 Hawkers/other (local residents) - roaming permits

(a) per day R 23,48 R 3,52 R 27,00

(b) per month R 70,00 R 10,50 R 80,50

(c) for 3 months R 163,30 R 24,50 R 187,80

19.1.3 Flea market stands

(a) per stand per month R 310,78 R 46,62 R 357,40

(b) per stand for 3 months R 839,04 R 125,86 R 964,90

19.2 Informal Trading Permits (Traders from outside municipal boundaries)

19.2.1 Designated Informal Trading Area

(a) Per stand per day

(i) under cover R 295,57 R 44,33 R 339,90

(ii) open stand R 197,91 R 29,69 R 227,60

(b) Per stand per month

(i) under cover R 631,30 R 94,70 R 726,00

(ii) open stand R 379,65 R 56,95 R 436,60

(c) Per stand for 3 months

(i) under cover R 1 108,70 R 166,30 R 1 275,00

(ii) open stand R 743,22 R 111,48 R 854,70

19.2.2 Hawkers/other (traders from outside) - roaming permits

(a) per day R 106,00 R 15,90 R 121,90

(b) per month R 340,00 R 51,00 R 391,00

(c) for 3 months R 526,61 R 78,99 R 605,60

Local Economic Development (LED)



20.

Any other information not contained herein:

Actual Cost + 15% administration charge + VAT

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION


